INCORPORATED 1880 VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST
REGULAR VILLAGE BOARD MEETING
mREST Monday, December 18", 2023 — 7:00 PM

Village Hall — 400 Park Avenue — River Forest, IL 60305
Proud Heritage

Bright Future Community Room

AGENDA

You may submit your written public comments via email in advance of the meeting to: vbot@vrf.us. Anyone
may listen to the meeting by participating in a Zoom conference call as follows: dial-in number: 312-626-6799
with meeting ID: 820 6367 6956 or by clicking the link here: https://us02web.zoom.us/i/82063676956 To
watch the livestream, please go to the Village website: https://www.vrf.us/events/event/2424
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Call to Order/Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Citizen Comments

Elected Official Comments & Announcements

Consent Agenda

Village Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes — November 27, 2023

Village Board of Trustees Executive Session Meeting Minutes — November 27, 2023

Administration Department Report

Accounts Payable — November 2023 — $2,902,327.93

November Financial Report

Monthly Department Reports

Public Notice of Meetings — 2024

Comcast Franchise Agreement Renewal — Ordinance

Approval of an Ordinance Levying Taxes for Corporate Purposes for the Current Fiscal Year Commencing
on the 1% day of May 2023 and Ending on the 30" day of April 2024 — Ordinance

Approval of Collective Bargaining Agreement with International Union of Operating Engineers Local 150

2024 REBUILD Illinois Street Improvement Project (SIP) — Schroeder Asphalt Services — $832,475.00

Consent Items for Separate Consideration
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions, and Committees
Unfinished Business

New Business

10. Executive Session

11. Adjournment

ADA Compliance: Any individual with a disability requesting a reasonable accommodation in order to participate in a
public meeting should contact the Village at least 24 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting in person at Village Hall by
telephone at 708.366.8500 or by email: mwalsh@vrf.us. Every effort will be made to allow for meeting participation.


file://srv-fs01/groups/Board/Agendas/2023%20Agendas/mwalsh@vrf.us
mailto:vbot@vrf.us?subject=VBOT%20Public%20Comment
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82063676956
https://www.vrf.us/events/event/2424
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VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST
REGULAR VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MINUTES
November 27,2023

A regular meeting of the Village of River Forest Board of Trustees was held on Monday,
November 27, at 7:00 p.m. in the Community Room of Village Hall, 400 Park Avenue - River
Forest, IL.

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. Upon roll call, the following persons

were:

Present: President Adduci, Trustees Vazquez, Brennan, Johnson, Gillis,
O’Connell, Bachner, Village Clerk Keller

Absent: None

Also Present: Fire Chief Thomas Gaertner, Police Chief James O’Shea, Assistant
Finance Director Keke Boyer, Village Attorney Lance Malina, Human
Resources Manager Trish Ivansek, Assistant Village Administrator
Jessica Spencer, Village Administrator Matt Walsh, Deputy Clerk Luke
Masella
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
President Adduci led the pledge of allegiance.
3. CITIZEN COMMENTS
None.
4. ELECTED OFFICIAL COMMENTS & ANNOUNCEMENTS
Trustee O’Connell had no comments.
Trustee Johnson wished everyone a Happy Holiday Season.
Trustee Brennan reminded everyone about the leaf pickup protocols and schedule.
Trustee Brennan also acknowledged a resident, Anja Hermann, who was invited to
the White House for the Girls Leading Change Event for her work as a disability rights
activist and an advocate for equity and inclusion.

Village Clerk Keller had no comments.

Trustee Vazquez reminded everyone that the Kiwanis Light Up the Night Event is on
Saturday, December 16t weather permitting.
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Trustee Gillis reminded everyone about the Kiwanis Light Up on Saturday, December
16th, She also noted that the holiday light recycling bin has been placed behind Village
Hall on Central Avenue.

Trustee Bachner began her comments with a Land Acknowledgement. She wished
everyone a happy holidays and also recognized Anja Herman for her trip to The White
House.

President Adduci noted that the Village had previously highlighted Ms. Hermann in
the Village newsletter and on social media and will continue to do so. She asked that
staff invite Ms. Hermann to come before the Village Board for recognition.

The Board addressed a group of students who had attended the meeting.

5. CONSENT AGENDA

Village Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes — November 13, 2023
Administration Department Report

2024 Renewal Agreement with Municipal GIS Partners

Fiscal Year 2024 Budget Amendment - Ordinance

Approval of Purchase - Public Works 2024 Ford F-350 & Plow - Sutton Ford &
and Regional Truck Equipment - $56,001.00

©c o0 o

MOTION by Trustee Johnson to approve Consent Agenda Items A - E. Seconded by
Trustee O’Connell.

Roll call:
Ayes: Trustees Vazquez, Johnson, Gillis, O’Connell, Brennan, Bachner.
Absent: None
Nays: None
Motion Passes.
Village Attorney Malina provided background information on municipal board
meetings to the students in the audience and directed them to utilize the Board Packet
to help write their assignments.
6. CONSENT ITEMS FOR SEPARATE CONSIDERATION
None

7. RECOMMENDATIONS OF BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND COMMITTEES

None
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8. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None
9. NEW BUSINESS
a) Training - PR 101 for Elected Officials & Staff - No Action

President Adduci informed the Board that Vicarious Multimedia would not be able to
present the training this evening and would provide the training at a later date.

10.EXECUTIVE SESSION

MOTION by Trustee Vazquez to enter into Executive Session pursuant to 5ILCS
120/2(c)(11) to discuss: probable and imminent litigation, and the Village Board will
adjourn after executive session and will not return to open session. Seconded by
Trustee O’Connell.

Roll call:

Ayes: Trustees Vazquez, Johnson, Gillis, 0’Connell, Brennan, Bachner.
Absent: None

Nays: None

Motion Passes at 7:13pm.
11. ADJOURNMENT
MOTION to adjourn by Trustee O’Connell. Seconded by Trustee Vazquez.

Roll call:

Ayes: President Adduci, Trustees Vazquez, Johnson, Gillis, O’Connell, Brennan,
Bachner.

Absent:

Nays: None

The Village Board of Trustees Meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m.

Jonathan Keller, Village Clerk

Date:
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MEMORANDUM
Date:  December 18", 2023
To: Catherine Adduci, Village President
Village Board of Trustees
From: Matt Walsh, Village Administrator
Subject: Administration Report
Upcoming Village Hall Closures
Friday, December 22 Closed Christmas Holiday
Monday, December 25™ Closed Christmas Holiday
Monday, January 1% Closed News Years Day

Recent Payments of >$10,000

In accordance with the purchasing policy, the following is a summary of payments between $10,000 and $20,000 that

have occurred since the last Board meeting:

Vendor Amount Description
Andy Frain Services Inc $15,457.86 September 2023 Crossing Guard Services
Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd $13,520.00 Engineering Services
Thomas Engineering Group LLC $14,930.08 Village Traffic Studies
Fernandez Tree Service $11,807.00 Contracted Tree Removals
Fifth Third Bank $13,314.68 Credit Card Payment
Lake Shore Recycling $10,256.67 Waste Services
Moe Funds $11,262.00 Public Works Health Insurance

State Treasurer

$15,412.36

State Income Tax




MEMORANDUM
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Date: December 18, 2023

To: Matt Walsh, Village Administrator
From: Rosey McAdams, Director of Finance
Subject: Expenditures — November 2023

Attached for your review and approval is a list of payments made to vendors by account number for the
period from November 1-30, 2023. The total payments made for the period, including payrolls, are as
follows:

VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST

EXPENDITURES
MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2023

FUND FUND# VENDORS PAYROLLS TOTAL
General Fund 01 $ 667,22855 $ 550,633.07 $ 1,217,861.62
Water & Sewer Fund 02 797,534.16 42,370.83 839,904.99
Motor Fuel Tax 03 37,951.73 - 37,951.73
Debt Service 05 498,612.50 - 498,612.50
Capital Equip Replacement 13 108,008.36 - 108,008.36
Capital Improvement Fund 14 134,213.69 - 134,213.69
TIF-Madison 31 62,042.52 - 62,042.52
TIF-North 32 3,732.52 - 3,732.52
Infrastructure Imp Fund 35 - - -
Total Village Expenditures $ 2,309,324.03 $ 593,00390 $ 2,902,327.93

Requested Board Actions:
1. Motion to Approve the November 2023 Accounts Payable and Payroll transactions totaling
52,902,327.93.



Accounts Payable

Transactions by Account

User: rmcadams
Printed: 12/04/2023 - 3:33PM
Batch: 00000.00.0000

Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
01-00-00-21-0015 State Treasurer PR Batch 00015.11.2023 State Income 11/15/2023 100562 17,884.91
01-00-00-21-0015 State Treasurer PR Batch 00030.11.2023 State Income¢ 11/30/2023 100605 14,053.31
Vendor Subtotal: 31,938.22
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Federal Inco 11/15/2023 100563 55,709.57
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Medicare En 11/15/2023 100563 5,915.36
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 FICA Emplo 11/15/2023 100563 4,983.02
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Medicare En 11/15/2023 100563 5,915.36
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 FICA Emplo 11/15/2023 100563 4,983.02
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Medicare En 11/30/2023 100606 4,628.38
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Federal Inco 11/30/2023 100606 38,678.41
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 FICA Emplo 11/30/2023 100606 5,380.03
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 FICA Emplo 11/30/2023 100606 5,380.03
01-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Medicare En 11/30/2023 100606 4,628.38
Vendor Subtotal: 136,201.56
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF-Volun 11/15/2023 100602 199.46
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/15/2023 100602 1,395.54
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/15/2023 100602 2,052.23
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/15/2023 100602 1,576.54
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF-Volun 11/15/2023 100602 1,138.37
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/15/2023 100602 2,610.66
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/30/2023 100602 2,276.79
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF-Volun 11/30/2023 100602 207.16
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/30/2023 100602 1,540.94
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/30/2023 100602 1,790.34
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/30/2023 100602 2,949.68
01-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF-Volun 11/30/2023 100602 1,589.60
AP-Transactions by Account (12/04/2023 - 3:33 PM) Page 1



Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
Vendor Subtotal: 19,327.31
01-00-00-21-0040 ICMA Retirement Corporation - 302: PR Batch 00015.11.2023 ICMA 11/15/2023 100561 3,531.46
01-00-00-21-0040 ICMA Retirement Corporation - 302 PR Batch 00015.11.2023 ICMA 11/15/2023 100561 3,222.83
01-00-00-21-0040 ICMA Retirement Corporation - 302 PR Batch 00030.11.2023 ICMA 11/30/2023 100601 3,597.83
01-00-00-21-0040 ICMA Retirement Corporation - 302 PR Batch 00030.11.2023 ICMA 11/30/2023 100601 1,962.51
Vendor Subtotal: 12,314.63
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00015.11.2023 AXA Roth % 11/15/2023 100560 2,742.46
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00015.11.2023 AXA Loan R 11/15/2023 100560 48.88
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00015.11.2023 AXA Roth 11/15/2023 100560 390.00
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00015.11.2023 AXA % 11/15/2023 100560 2,019.05
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00015.11.2023 AXA Flat 11/15/2023 100560 1,045.00
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00030.11.2023 AXA Roth 11/30/2023 100600 390.00
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00030.11.2023 AXA Loan R 11/30/2023 100600 48.88
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00030.11.2023 AXA % 11/30/2023 100600 508.46
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00030.11.2023 AXA Roth % 11/30/2023 100600 2,187.55
01-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00030.11.2023 AXA Flat 11/30/2023 100600 1,045.00
Vendor Subtotal: 10,425.28
01-00-00-21-0043 WEX Health, Inc PR Batch 00015.11.2023 VEBA Contr 11/15/2023 100564 3,801.87
01-00-00-21-0043 WEX Health, Inc PR Batch 00030.11.2023 VEBA Contr 11/30/2023 100607 3,805.49
Vendor Subtotal: 7,607.36
01-00-00-21-0050 Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Lat PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Police Unior. 11/30/2023 6561 1,326.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,326.00
01-00-00-21-0050 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 6.33
01-00-00-21-0050 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 1,288.89
01-00-00-21-0050 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 4,313.91
Vendor Subtotal: 5,609.13
01-00-00-21-0050 International Union of Operating Eng PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Public Work: 11/15/2023 100603 300.30
01-00-00-21-0050 International Union of Operating Eng PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Public Work: 11/30/2023 100603 313.71
AP-Transactions by Account (12/04/2023 - 3:33 PM) Page 2



Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
Vendor Subtotal: 614.01
01-00-00-21-0050 International Union of Operating Eng PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Public Work: 11/15/2023 100604 61.76
01-00-00-21-0050 International Union of Operating Eng PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Public Work: 11/30/2023 100604 64.64
Vendor Subtotal: 126.40
01-00-00-21-0050 NCPERS Group Life Ins. PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Supplementa 11/15/2023 6562 44.81
01-00-00-21-0050 NCPERS Group Life Ins. PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Supplementa 11/30/2023 6562 44.79
Vendor Subtotal: 89.60
01-00-00-25-0021 4Ever Remodeling LLC RETURN OF DUMPSTER DEPOSIT 11/15/2023 56326 350.00
Vendor Subtotal: 350.00
01-00-00-42-2120 Patrick & Kristin Cullinan REFUND PENALTY FOR NEW RES 11/15/2023 56342 40.00
Vendor Subtotal: 40.00
01-00-00-42-2360 Christopher Bremer DUPLICATE PAYMENT 11/15/2023 56333 200.00
Vendor Subtotal: 200.00
01-00-00-44-4230 Barbara Brady DUPLICATE PAYMENT TICKET PA 11/15/2023 56332 30.00
Vendor Subtotal: 30.00
01-00-00-44-4230 Francisco Perez TOW ADMIN FEE REFUND-FOUNI 11/15/2023 56377 500.00
Vendor Subtotal: 500.00
01-00-00-46-6410 Fifth Third Bank SPOT HERO 11/30/2023 56420 23.21
Vendor Subtotal: 23.21
01-10-00-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 44532
AP-Transactions by Account (12/04/2023 - 3:33 PM) Page 3



Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
01-10-00-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 -0.02
01-10-00-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 7,498.12
Vendor Subtotal: 7,943.42
01-10-00-52-0420 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 734.19
01-10-00-52-0420 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 17.40
Vendor Subtotal: 751.59
01-10-00-52-0425 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 73.42
Vendor Subtotal: 73.42
01-10-00-53-0200 AT&T MONTHLY STATEMENT 11/15/2023 56328 167.33
Vendor Subtotal: 167.33
01-10-00-53-0200 AT&T ATT MONTHLY ELEVATOR FEE 11/15/2023 56329 62.82
Vendor Subtotal: 62.82
01-10-00-53-0200 Fifth Third Bank COMCAST INTERNET 11/30/2023 56420 394.44
Vendor Subtotal: 394.44
01-10-00-53-0200 TPX Communications MONTHLY CHARGES 10/23/23-11/. 11/15/2023 56391 2,023.70
Vendor Subtotal: 2,023.70
01-10-00-53-0200 Verizon Wireless VERIZON DATA-ADMIN COVID 11/30/2023 0 42.30
01-10-00-53-0200 Verizon Wireless VERIZON DATA-ADMIN 11/30/2023 0 114.58
Vendor Subtotal: 156.88
01-10-00-53-0300 Fifth Third Bank COA REVIEW 11/30/2023 56420 460.00
Vendor Subtotal: 460.00

AP-Transactions by Account (12/04/2023 - 3:33 PM)
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Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
01-10-00-53-0300 Sikich, LLP PROGRESS BILLING COMPTROLI 11/15/2023 56382 770.00
01-10-00-53-0300 Sikich, LLP BILLING THROUGH 10.31 AUDIT ! 11/15/2023 56382 5,697.67
Vendor Subtotal: 6,467.67
01-10-00-53-0380 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 571.86
Vendor Subtotal: 571.86
01-10-00-53-0380 Vicarious Productions Inc NEWSLETTER LAYOUT, DESIGN, 11/15/2023 0 6,000.00
Vendor Subtotal: 6,000.00
01-10-00-53-0410 B&B Networks Inc IT SUPPORT 11/30/2023 0 141.57
01-10-00-53-0410 B&B Networks Inc IT SUPPORT 11/30/2023 0 210.00
Vendor Subtotal: 351.57
01-10-00-53-0410 ClientFirst Consulting Group LLC ~ IT SUPPORT VH SEPT 2023 11/15/2023 0 13,976.25
01-10-00-53-0410 ClientFirst Consulting Group LLC ~ FY 24- IT SUPPORT 11/30/2023 0 497.50
01-10-00-53-0410 ClientFirst Consulting Group LLC ~ FY 24- IT SUPPORT VH OCT 23 11/30/2023 0 12,957.41
01-10-00-53-0410 ClientFirst Consulting Group LLC ~ FY 24- IT SUPPORT PD OCT 23 11/30/2023 0 5,256.56
Vendor Subtotal: 32,687.72
01-10-00-53-0410 Fifth Third Bank MICROSOFT SERVICES 11/30/2023 56420 314.26
01-10-00-53-0410 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN- THINKPAD DOCK 11/30/2023 56420 279.99
01-10-00-53-0410 Fifth Third Bank AWS SERVICES 11/30/2023 56420 32.51
01-10-00-53-0410 Fifth Third Bank LENOVO WORK STATIONS 11/30/2023 56420 880.48
Vendor Subtotal: 1,507.24
01-10-00-53-0410 SHI International Corp SOPHOS PROTECTION SERVICES 11/30/2023 56434 1,813.98
01-10-00-53-0410 SHI International Corp MERAKI CLOUD SERVICE 11/30/2023 56434 955.53
01-10-00-53-0410 SHI International Corp WINDOWS PROTECTION SUBSCR 11/30/2023 56434 829.62
Vendor Subtotal: 3,599.13
01-10-00-53-0410 TKB Associates Inc ANNUAL LASERFICHE FEES 11/15/2023 56390 4,221.75
AP-Transactions by Account (12/04/2023 - 3:33 PM) Page 5



Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
Vendor Subtotal: 4,221.75
01-10-00-53-0410 Village of River Forest ADMIN-PARKING 09/22/2023 11/15/2023 56394 42.00
Vendor Subtotal: 42.00
01-10-00-53-1100 SAFEbuilt LLC Lockbox #88135 SAFEBUILT HEALTH INSPECTION 11/15/2023 56380 747.50
Vendor Subtotal: 747.50
01-10-00-53-3300 Regal Business Machines Inc PRINTER MAINTENANCE/TONER 11/15/2023 56378 391.18
Vendor Subtotal: 391.18
01-10-00-53-4100 Fifth Third Bank TRAINING 11/30/2023 56420 20.00
Vendor Subtotal: 20.00
01-10-00-53-4300 CityTech USA Inc MEMBERSHIP 11/30/2023 56407 310.00
Vendor Subtotal: 310.00
01-10-00-53-4300 Fifth Third Bank DROP BOX SUBSCRIPTION 11/30/2023 56420 199.00
01-10-00-53-4300 Fifth Third Bank VRF DOMAIN 11/30/2023 56420 23.17
Vendor Subtotal: 222.17
01-10-00-53-4300 Forest Insurance ILLINOIS NOTARY CERTIFICATE-. 11/30/2023 56421 80.00
Vendor Subtotal: 80.00
01-10-00-53-4300 Illinois Municipal League IML ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP 11/30/2023 56424 1,250.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,250.00
01-10-00-53-4300 Secretary of State Index Dept ILLINOIS NOTARY CERTIFICATE-. 11/30/2023 56433 15.00
AP-Transactions by Account (12/04/2023 - 3:33 PM) Page 6



Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
Vendor Subtotal: 15.00
01-10-00-53-5300 De Lage Landen Financial Sves Inc MONTHLY PRINTER /REPAIRS 11/30/2023 56415 375.85
Vendor Subtotal: 375.85
01-10-00-53-5300 Growing Community Media NFP TREASURER'S REPORT PUBLISHE 11/15/2023 0 625.00
01-10-00-53-5300 Growing Community Media NFP ZBA-LEGAL NOTICE 11/30/2023 0 231.00
Vendor Subtotal: 856.00
01-10-00-53-5600 Village of River Forest ADMIN-WELNESS EVENT11/10/20 11/15/2023 56394 219.60
Vendor Subtotal: 219.60
01-10-00-54-0100 Boy Scout Troop 16 SCOUTS WREATHS-VH 11/30/2023 56403 300.00
Vendor Subtotal: 300.00
01-10-00-54-0100 Cintas Corp FLOOR MATS 11/30/2023 56406 78.13
Vendor Subtotal: 78.13
01-10-00-54-0100 Datasource Ink ADMIN INK 11/30/2023 56414 474.00
01-10-00-54-0100 Datasource Ink ADMIN INK 11/30/2023 56414 195.00
Vendor Subtotal: 669.00
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN -THINKPAD DOCKS 11/30/2023 56420 552.00
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN-CARDSTOCK 11/30/2023 56420 44.25
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN-BATTERIES 11/30/2023 56420 29.15
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN-INVOICE TRAYS 11/30/2023 56420 71.28
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank LABELS 11/30/2023 56420 79.92
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN-HANGING FOLDERS 11/30/2023 56420 31.98
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN-BANKERS BOXES 11/30/2023 56420 102.96
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/30/2023 56420 126.99
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN-BATTERIES 11/30/2023 56420 45.96
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank CHRISTMAS CARDS 11/30/2023 56420 706.63
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN-STAPLES 11/30/2023 56420 29.51
AP-Transactions by Account (12/04/2023 - 3:33 PM) Page 7



Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN-BANKER BOXES #1 11/30/2023 56420 84.90
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN-BANKER BOXES #2 11/30/2023 56420 84.90
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/30/2023 56420 55.20
01-10-00-54-0100 Fifth Third Bank ADMIN OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/30/2023 56420 156.71
Vendor Subtotal: 2,202.34
01-10-00-54-0100 Warehouse Direct Inc BINDER CLIPS 11/15/2023 56395 39.12
01-10-00-54-0100 Warehouse Direct Inc ADMIN-SILVER WARE 11/15/2023 56395 251.99
Vendor Subtotal: 291.11
01-15-00-53-0380 FBO: Thomas Engineering Group LL VILLAGE WIDE TRAFFIC STUDY 11/30/2023 0 7,465.04
Vendor Subtotal: 7,465.04
01-15-00-53-4300 Metropolitan Mayors Caucus MMC DUES 11/15/2023 56369 527.27
Vendor Subtotal: 527.27
01-15-00-53-4450 Resource Management Associates In  ENTRY LEVEL POLICE OFFICER 11/15/2023 56379 3,852.18
Vendor Subtotal: 3,852.18
01-20-00-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 -627.50
01-20-00-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 4,709.81
Vendor Subtotal: 4,082.31
01-20-00-52-0425 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 -1.05
01-20-00-52-0425 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 31.16
Vendor Subtotal: 30.11
01-20-00-53-0370 Envirosafe PEST CONTROL 11/15/2023 56347 235.00
01-20-00-53-0370 Envirosafe PEST CONTROL 11/15/2023 56347 235.00
01-20-00-53-0370 Envirosafe PEST CONTROL 11/30/2023 56418 235.00
Vendor Subtotal: 705.00
AP-Transactions by Account (12/04/2023 - 3:33 PM) Page 8



Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
01-20-00-53-0370 Verizon Wireless VERIZON DATA-BUILDING 11/30/2023 0 50.19
Vendor Subtotal: 50.19
01-20-00-53-1300 B&F Construction Code Services Inc OCTOBER INSPECTIONS 11/30/2023 56401 5,540.00
Vendor Subtotal: 5,540.00
01-30-00-53-0420 Clark Baird Smith LLP LABOR GENERAL 11/15/2023 56337 273.75
01-30-00-53-0420 Clark Baird Smith LLP GENERAL LEGAL 11/30/2023 56408 456.25
Vendor Subtotal: 730.00
01-40-00-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 42,671.28
Vendor Subtotal: 42,671.28
01-40-00-52-0420 Bestco HARTFORD RETIREE BENEFITS 11/15/2023 56331 9,516.77
Vendor Subtotal: 9,516.77
01-40-00-52-0420 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 10,739.93
01-40-00-52-0420 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 -699.94
01-40-00-52-0420 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 131.56
Vendor Subtotal: 10,171.55
01-40-00-52-0425 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 515.30
Vendor Subtotal: 515.30
01-40-00-53-0200 AT&T Wireless CELLULAR PHONE BILL 11/14/2023 1542 215.94
Vendor Subtotal: 215.94
01-40-00-53-0200 Verizon Wireless VERIZON DATA-PD 11/30/2023 0 94.15
01-40-00-53-0200 Verizon Wireless VERIZON DATA-PD COVID 11/30/2023 0 17.17
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Vendor Subtotal: 111.32
01-40-00-53-0385 DACRA Adjudication System DACRA OCT 2023 11/15/2023 0 1,300.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,300.00
01-40-00-53-0385 Municipal Collection Services LLC ~ MCSI OCT. 2023 11/15/2023 0 323.00
Vendor Subtotal: 323.00
01-40-00-53-0385 Alfred M Swanson Jr LOCAL ADJUDICATION 11/15/2023 0 600.00
Vendor Subtotal: 600.00
01-40-00-53-0410 Fifth Third Bank SQUAD LAPTOP REPAIR 11/30/2023 56420 467.92
01-40-00-53-0410 Fifth Third Bank PD IT SUPPORT 11/30/2023 56420 258.45
01-40-00-53-0410 Fifth Third Bank PD-SSD DRIVES 11/30/2023 56420 250.05
01-40-00-53-0410 Fifth Third Bank POWER STRIPS COMPUTER 11/30/2023 56420 142.40
Vendor Subtotal: 1,118.82
01-40-00-53-0410 Minuteman Security Technologies In LPR SERVER WORK 11/15/2023 56370 151.00
Vendor Subtotal: 151.00
01-40-00-53-0410 Verizon Connect NWF Inc OCT FLEET VERIZON 11/15/2023 56393 113.33
Vendor Subtotal: 113.33
01-40-00-53-0410 Thomson Reuters CLEAR 11/15/2023 56388 227.50
01-40-00-53-0410 Thomson Reuters CLEAR 11/15/2023 56388 227.50
Vendor Subtotal: 455.00
01-40-00-53-3100 Battery Service Corporation CAMERAS OVERPAYMENT 11/15/2023 56330 -81.42
Vendor Subtotal: -81.42
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01-40-00-53-3100 Fifth Third Bank PD-BIKE PARTS 11/30/2023 56420 124.55
01-40-00-53-3100 Fifth Third Bank PD-BIKE PARTS 11/30/2023 56420 46.78
01-40-00-53-3100 Fifth Third Bank SHIPPING TO MANUFACTURER 11/30/2023 56420 14.73
01-40-00-53-3100 Fifth Third Bank BATTERIES 11/30/2023 56420 119.70
01-40-00-53-3100 Fifth Third Bank PD BIKE PARTS 11/30/2023 56420 201.10
01-40-00-53-3100 Fifth Third Bank PD-BIKE PARTS 11/30/2023 56420 105.80
Vendor Subtotal: 612.66
01-40-00-53-3100 Wheel & Sprocket, Oak Park BIKE REPAIR 11/15/2023 56396 50.00
Vendor Subtotal: 50.00
01-40-00-53-3200 Gas Plus Corporation CAR WASH-FLEET 11/15/2023 56352 119.95
Vendor Subtotal: 119.95
01-40-00-53-3200 Fifth Third Bank VEHICLE SUPPLIES 11/30/2023 56420 171.47
01-40-00-53-3200 Fifth Third Bank VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 11/30/2023 56420 34.14
Vendor Subtotal: 205.61
01-40-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc OCTOBER 23 MONTHLY MAINTE! 11/15/2023 0 25.50
01-40-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc OCTOBER 23 MONTHLY MAINTE! 11/15/2023 0 1,664.20
01-40-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc OCTOBER 23 MONTHLY MAINTE! 11/15/2023 0 34.00
01-40-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc OCTOBER 23 MONTHLY MAINTE! 11/15/2023 0 799.57
01-40-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc OCTOBER 23 MONTHLY MAINTE! 11/15/2023 0 48.00
01-40-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc OCTOBER 23 MONTHLY MAINTE! 11/15/2023 0 90.00
01-40-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc OCTOBER 23 MONTHLY MAINTE! 11/15/2023 0 1,286.08
01-40-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc OCTOBER 23 MONTHLY MAINTE! 11/15/2023 0 40.00
01-40-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc OCTOBER 23 MONTHLY MAINTE! 11/15/2023 0 70.00
Vendor Subtotal: 4,057.35
01-40-00-53-4100 Defense Technology, LLC LESS THAN LETHAL INSTRUCTO 11/30/2023 56416 650.00
Vendor Subtotal: 650.00
01-40-00-53-4100 Dr. Robin Kroll 2-40 HOUR TRAINING WITH CER1 11/15/2023 56365 1,500.00
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Vendor Subtotal: 1,500.00
01-40-00-53-4100 Justin Labriola MEAL EXPENSES-CONTINUING Il 11/15/2023 0 34.58
01-40-00-53-4100 Justin Labriola MEAL EXPENSES-CONTINUING E 11/15/2023 0 16.94
Vendor Subtotal: 51.52
01-40-00-53-4100 North East Multi-Regional Training ] TRAINING-ZERMENO 11/15/2023 56372 400.00
01-40-00-53-4100 North East Multi-Regional Training ] TRAINING-CATALANO & NIEMA?! 11/15/2023 56372 750.00
01-40-00-53-4100 North East Multi-Regional Training ] TRAINING VORTEX-CORTES 11/15/2023 56372 325.00
01-40-00-53-4100 North East Multi-Regional Training ] NEMRT TRAINING-CASAREZ 11/30/2023 56432 100.00
01-40-00-53-4100 North East Multi-Regional Training ] NEMRT TRAINING-GREEN 11/30/2023 56432 50.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,625.00
01-40-00-53-4100 Denisse Zermeno TRAINING LUNCH-ZERMENO 11/30/2023 0 12.02
01-40-00-53-4100 Denisse Zermeno TRAINING LUNCH-ZERMENO 11/30/2023 0 22.68
01-40-00-53-4100 Denisse Zermeno TRAINING LUNCH-ZERMENO 11/30/2023 0 32.88
Vendor Subtotal: 67.58
01-40-00-53-4200 Andy Frain Services Inc SEPT 2023 CROSSING GUARDS 11/15/2023 0 13,772.88
01-40-00-53-4200 Andy Frain Services Inc OCTOBER 2023 CROSSING GUARI 11/30/2023 0 15,457.86
Vendor Subtotal: 29,230.74
01-40-00-53-4200 Conboy Westchester Funeral Homes, BODY REMOVAL 11/15/2023 56338 800.00
Vendor Subtotal: 800.00
01-40-00-53-4200 Fifth Third Bank HELMET PROGRAM 11/30/2023 56420 405.05
01-40-00-53-4200 Fifth Third Bank HELMET PROGRAM 11/30/2023 56420 544.50
01-40-00-53-4200 Fifth Third Bank HELMET PROGRAM 11/30/2023 56420 63.63
01-40-00-53-4200 Fifth Third Bank HELMET PROGRAM 11/30/2023 56420 57.34
01-40-00-53-4200 Fifth Third Bank HELMET PROGRAM 11/30/2023 56420 55.50
01-40-00-53-4200 Fifth Third Bank HELMET PROGRAM 11/30/2023 56420 86.02
Vendor Subtotal: 1,212.04
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01-40-00-53-4200 Thrive Counseling Center CRISIS SERVICES OCT 23 11/15/2023 56389 2,000.00
Vendor Subtotal: 2,000.00
01-40-00-53-4250 Fifth Third Bank MEETING FOOD-IN SERVICE 11/30/2023 56420 70.94
01-40-00-53-4250 Fifth Third Bank IN SERVICE FOOD 11/30/2023 56420 70.94
Vendor Subtotal: 141.88
01-40-00-53-4300 Fifth Third Bank SUBSCRIPTION 11/30/2023 56420 540.00
01-40-00-53-4300 Fifth Third Bank DIGITAL SUBSCRIPTION 11/30/2023 56420 34.00
Vendor Subtotal: 574.00
01-40-00-53-4300 Illinois Assoc of Chiefs of Police IACP DUES 11/15/2023 56359 265.00
Vendor Subtotal: 265.00
01-40-00-54-0100 Warehouse Direct Inc OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56395 36.41
01-40-00-54-0100 Warehouse Direct Inc OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56395 20.79
01-40-00-54-0100 Warehouse Direct Inc OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56395 106.26
Vendor Subtotal: 163.46
01-40-00-54-0300 Anthony Cortes HELMET FOR BIKE PATROL 11/15/2023 56341 70.00
Vendor Subtotal: 70.00
01-40-00-54-0300 Megan Drake WATERPROOF BLACK BOOTS FO! 11/15/2023 56345 139.99
Vendor Subtotal: 139.99
01-40-00-54-0300 Michael Fries WORK BOOTS PURCHASE 11/15/2023 56349 185.00
Vendor Subtotal: 185.00
01-40-00-54-0300 Galls LLC UNIFORM-SOUSANES 11/15/2023 56350 -12.32
01-40-00-54-0300 Galls LLC UNIFORM-SOUSANES 11/15/2023 56350 73.00
01-40-00-54-0300 Galls LLC UNIFORM-CORTES 11/15/2023 56350 59.20
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01-40-00-54-0300 Galls LLC UNIFORM-NIEMANN 11/15/2023 56350 109.75
01-40-00-54-0300 Galls LLC UNIFORMS-CORTES 11/30/2023 56422 230.00
01-40-00-54-0300 Galls LLC UNIFORMS-CORTES 11/30/2023 56422 132.81
01-40-00-54-0300 Galls LLC UNIFORMS-NIEMANN 11/30/2023 56422 64.07
Vendor Subtotal: 656.51
01-40-00-54-0300 JG Uniforms Inc UNIFORMS-RANSOM 11/15/2023 56363 198.00
01-40-00-54-0300 JG Uniforms Inc UNIFORMS-MIKA 11/15/2023 56363 184.05
01-40-00-54-0300 JG Uniforms Inc UNIFORMS-RANSOM 11/15/2023 56363 66.00
Vendor Subtotal: 448.05
01-40-00-54-0300 Lane Niemann HELMET FOR BIKE PATROL 11/15/2023 56371 70.00
Vendor Subtotal: 70.00
01-40-00-54-0300 Ray O'Herron Co. Inc UNIFORM-TAGLE 11/15/2023 56373 660.00
01-40-00-54-0300 Ray O'Herron Co. Inc BOLA WRAP 11/15/2023 56373 111.95
01-40-00-54-0300 Ray O'Herron Co. Inc UNIFORM-MIKA 11/15/2023 56373 159.96
Vendor Subtotal: 931.91
01-40-00-54-0300 Denisse Zermeno CLOTHING PURCHASE FROM UN 11/15/2023 56398 81.94
Vendor Subtotal: 81.94
01-40-00-54-0310 JG Uniforms Inc UNIFORMS-BUS 11/15/2023 56363 148.50
Vendor Subtotal: 148.50
01-40-00-54-0400 Fifth Third Bank PRISONER MEAL BREAKFAST 11/30/2023 56420 44.97
Vendor Subtotal: 44.97
01-40-00-54-0400 Starship Inc PRISONER MEALS 11/30/2023 56436 160.00
Vendor Subtotal: 160.00
AP-Transactions by Account (12/04/2023 - 3:33 PM) Page 14



Account Number Vendor Description GL Date Check No Amount PO No
01-40-00-54-0600 Fifth Third Bank ZEN ROOM 11/30/2023 56420 81.94
01-40-00-54-0600 Fifth Third Bank STORAGE BIKE PATROL 11/30/2023 56420 165.98
Vendor Subtotal: 247.92
01-40-00-54-0600 Hero Industries LAPEL PINS 11/15/2023 56358 965.00
Vendor Subtotal: 965.00
01-40-00-54-0600 W.C. Schauer Hardware OPERATINIG SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56381 7.00
01-40-00-54-0600 W.C. Schauer Hardware OPERATINIG SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56381 3.14
01-40-00-54-0600 W.C. Schauer Hardware OPERATINIG SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56381 57.98
01-40-00-54-0600 W.C. Schauer Hardware OPERATINIG SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56381 30.55
Vendor Subtotal: 98.67
01-40-00-54-0602 Fifth Third Bank BATTERIES 11/30/2023 56420 15.99
Vendor Subtotal: 15.99
01-40-00-54-0603 Fifth Third Bank PD PELICAN CASE 11/30/2023 56420 85.49
Vendor Subtotal: 85.49
01-40-00-54-0603 TriTech Forensics Inc EVIDENCE SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 0 24.99
01-40-00-54-0603 TriTech Forensics Inc EVIDENCE SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 0 24.99
01-40-00-54-0603 TriTech Forensics Inc EVIDENCE SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 0 24.99
Vendor Subtotal: 74.97
01-50-00-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 35,121.72
Vendor Subtotal: 35,121.72
01-50-00-52-0420 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 87.97
01-50-00-52-0420 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 8,811.62
Vendor Subtotal: 8,899.59
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01-50-00-52-0425 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 276.68
Vendor Subtotal: 276.68
01-50-00-53-0200 AT&T Wireless CELLULAR PHONE BILL 11/14/2023 1542 260.71
Vendor Subtotal: 260.71
01-50-00-53-0200 Verizon Wireless VERIZON DATA-FIRE 11/30/2023 0 35.99
Vendor Subtotal: 35.99
01-50-00-53-3200 Fire Service, Inc. REPAIRS TO TRUCK 219 11/15/2023 56348 4,619.32
01-50-00-53-3200 Fire Service, Inc. REPAIRS TO PUMP ON TRUCK 21¢ 11/15/2023 56348 1,794.30
01-50-00-53-3200 Fire Service, Inc. A- SERVICE ON TRUCK 219 11/15/2023 56348 1,900.00
Vendor Subtotal: 8,313.62
01-50-00-53-3200 Pete's Automotive Service Inc TRUCK 218-OIL CHANGE 11/15/2023 0 165.00
Vendor Subtotal: 165.00
01-50-00-53-3600 Hastings Air-Energy Control Inc REPAIR & MAINT OF PLYMOVEM 11/15/2023 56357 1,938.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,938.00
01-50-00-53-4100 Illinois Fire Inspectors Association ~ FIRE INSPECTOR SEMINAR-KEVI 11/15/2023 56360 30.00
Vendor Subtotal: 30.00
01-50-00-53-4100 Village of Romeoville Fire Academy INSTRUCTOR I COURSE KRALL & 11/30/2023 56440 770.00
Vendor Subtotal: 770.00
01-50-00-53-4200 Fifth Third Bank CPR CLASS SUPPLIES 11/30/2023 56420 1,412.54
01-50-00-53-4200 Fifth Third Bank OPEN HOUSE SUPPLIES 11/30/2023 56420 55.44
01-50-00-53-4200 Fifth Third Bank CPR MANUAL & CARDS-CONCOER 11/30/2023 56420 890.84
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Vendor Subtotal: 2,358.82
01-50-00-53-4250 Fifth Third Bank METRO CHIEFS DEC MEETING Rl 11/30/2023 56420 150.00
01-50-00-53-4250 Fifth Third Bank METRO CHIEFS MEETING REGIS’ 11/30/2023 56420 40.00
01-50-00-53-4250 Fifth Third Bank IFCA FALL SYMPOSIUM HOTEL 11/30/2023 56420 235.20
Vendor Subtotal: 425.20
01-50-00-53-4300 International Assoc of Arson Investic TAAI MEMBERSHIP-CARTER 11/30/2023 56425 133.00
Vendor Subtotal: 133.00
01-50-00-53-4300 Illinois Fire Inspectors Association 2024 IFIA MEMBERSHIP DUES-KW 11/15/2023 56360 100.00
Vendor Subtotal: 100.00
01-50-00-54-0100 Datasource Ink FD PRINTER INK 11/15/2023 56343 510.00
Vendor Subtotal: 510.00
01-50-00-54-0300 Christopher Doran CLASS A OVERCOATS,DRESS BU" 11/15/2023 56344 218.86
Vendor Subtotal: 218.86
01-50-00-54-0300 Jenn Sales Corp WORK APPAREL 11/15/2023 56362 795.50
Vendor Subtotal: 795.50
01-50-00-54-0600 CJC Auto Parts & Tires SPARK PLUGS 11/15/2023 56336 4.80
01-50-00-54-0600 CJC Auto Parts & Tires SPARK PLUGS 11/15/2023 56336 15.26
01-50-00-54-0600 CJC Auto Parts & Tires MOTOR OIL 11/15/2023 56336 15.57
Vendor Subtotal: 35.63
01-50-00-54-0600 Christopher Doran TOOLS & GARDEN HOSE NOZZL 11/15/2023 56344 275.32
01-50-00-54-0600 Christopher Doran FIRE FIGHTING TURNOUT GLOVI 11/15/2023 56344 105.55
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Vendor Subtotal: 380.87
01-50-00-54-0600 US Gas OXYGEN CYLINDER RENTAL-OC 11/15/2023 0 253.75
Vendor Subtotal: 253.75
01-60-01-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 3,666.05
01-60-01-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 -627.50
01-60-01-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 148.44
Vendor Subtotal: 3,186.99
01-60-01-52-0400 MOE Funds PW EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURAI 11/30/2023 56429 6,933.00
Vendor Subtotal: 6,933.00
01-60-01-52-0420 Bestco HARTFORD RETIREE BENEFITS 11/15/2023 56331 1,392.04
Vendor Subtotal: 1,392.04
01-60-01-52-0420 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 2.85
01-60-01-52-0420 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 1,378.22
Vendor Subtotal: 1,381.07
01-60-01-52-0420 Midwest Operating Eng-Pension Tru PW RETIREE HEALTH INSURANC 11/30/2023 56428 1,152.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,152.00
01-60-01-52-0425 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 -1.05
01-60-01-52-0425 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 20.79
Vendor Subtotal: 19.74
01-60-01-53-0200 Peerless Network PUMP STATION PHONE 11/15/2023 56376 221.12
01-60-01-53-0200 Peerless Network MONTHLY PHONE 11/15/2023 56376 616.62
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Vendor Subtotal: 837.74
01-60-01-53-0200 Verizon Wireless VERIZON DATA-PW 11/30/2023 0 47.37
Vendor Subtotal: 47.37
01-60-01-53-0410 GIS Consortium GISC SHARE INITIATIVES MEMBI 11/15/2023 56354 680.00
Vendor Subtotal: 680.00
01-60-01-53-3400 Steiner Electric Company STREET LIGHT FIXTURES 11/15/2023 56386 927.92
Vendor Subtotal: 927.92
01-60-01-53-3400 State Treasurer TRAFFIC SIGNALS 11/30/2023 56437 3,859.26
Vendor Subtotal: 3,859.26
01-60-01-53-3550 Fernandez Tree Service CONTRACT TREE REMOVALS 11/30/2023 56419 11,807.00
Vendor Subtotal: 11,807.00
01-60-01-53-3600 Alarm Detection Systems Inc ALARM MONITORING 11/30/2023 0 105.00
Vendor Subtotal: 105.00
01-60-01-53-3600 South West Industries, Inc. MECHANIC HOUR 11/15/2023 56384 1,273.50
01-60-01-53-3600 South West Industries, Inc. MONTHLY MAINTENANCE 11/15/2023 56384 684.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,957.50
01-60-01-53-3600 Fifth Third Bank PW-HEADLIGHTS 11/30/2023 56420 9.99
01-60-01-53-3600 Fifth Third Bank PW-BLDGS MAINTENANCE 11/30/2023 56420 43.99
01-60-01-53-3600 Fifth Third Bank PW-SOAP 11/30/2023 56420 242.36
01-60-01-53-3600 Fifth Third Bank PW-BUILDING/OFFICE EQUIPME!? 11/30/2023 56420 26.07
01-60-01-53-3600 Fifth Third Bank PW-SOAP 11/30/2023 56420 215.75
01-60-01-53-3600 Fifth Third Bank PW-BUILDING/OFFICE EQUIPME? 11/30/2023 56420 35.02
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Vendor Subtotal: 573.18
01-60-01-53-3600 David J. Beacom CONTRACT LANDSCAPING 11/30/2023 56402 2,475.00
Vendor Subtotal: 2,475.00
01-60-01-53-3600 Menards HOLIDAY DECOR LIGHTS 11/30/2023 56427 477.60
Vendor Subtotal: 477.60
01-60-01-53-3600 Village of River Forest PW-DELIVERY CHARGE FOR REF 11/15/2023 56394 30.00
Vendor Subtotal: 30.00
01-60-01-53-4100 Local 150 Apprenticeship Fund CDL TRAINING/TESTING-TIM DO 11/15/2023 56366 1,820.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,820.00
01-60-01-53-4250 Fifth Third Bank IAA CONFERENCE-THOMASINO 11/30/2023 56420 295.00
01-60-01-53-4250 Fifth Third Bank IAA CONFERENCE-DECOSOLA 11/30/2023 56420 295.00
Vendor Subtotal: 590.00
01-60-01-53-4400 Elmhurst Occupational Health RANDOM TESTING 11/15/2023 56346 110.00
Vendor Subtotal: 110.00
01-60-01-53-5300 Fifth Third Bank PW RECRUITING 11/30/2023 56420 165.00
Vendor Subtotal: 165.00
01-60-01-53-5350 LRS STREET SWEEPING, LEAF DISPO¢ 11/15/2023 56367 401.02
Vendor Subtotal: 401.02
01-60-01-53-5450 AEP Energy ELECTRICITY FOR STREET LIGH" 11/15/2023 56327 6,017.25
01-60-01-53-5450 AEP Energy ELECTRICITY FOR STREET LIGH" 11/30/2023 56399 3,358.41
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Vendor Subtotal: 9,375.66
01-60-01-53-5450 ComEd ALLEY ELECTRICITY 11/30/2023 56410 1,429.97
Vendor Subtotal: 1,429.97
01-60-01-53-5450 ComEd MADISON ST LIGHTING 11/30/2023 56411 185.63
Vendor Subtotal: 185.63
01-60-01-54-0310 Jesus Camargo UNIFORM REIMBURSEMENT 11/15/2023 56334 188.25
Vendor Subtotal: 188.25
01-60-01-54-0310 Alec Cepak SWEATSHIRTS-CEPAK 11/30/2023 56405 49.67
Vendor Subtotal: 49.67
01-60-01-54-0500 Battery Service Corporation VEHICLE BATTERY 11/15/2023 56330 230.00
Vendor Subtotal: 230.00
01-60-01-54-0500 Commercial Tire Service Inc #44 TIRES 11/30/2023 56412 1,195.68
Vendor Subtotal: 1,195.68
01-60-01-54-0600 Fifth Third Bank TOOLS 11/30/2023 56420 28.87
01-60-01-54-0600 Fifth Third Bank OFFICE SUPPLIES 11/30/2023 56420 48.99
01-60-01-54-0600 Fifth Third Bank PW VACUUM BAGS 11/30/2023 56420 25.00
Vendor Subtotal: 102.86
01-60-01-54-0600 JKS Ventures Inc TREE PLANTING SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56364 4533
Vendor Subtotal: 45.33
01-60-01-54-0600 LRS TREE PLANTING DEBRIS, MAIN F 11/30/2023 56426 378.57
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Vendor Subtotal: 378.57
01-60-01-54-0600 Menards MISC SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56368 115.43
Vendor Subtotal: 115.43
01-60-01-54-0600 Menards LEAF REMOVAL SUPPLIES 11/30/2023 56427 105.94
01-60-01-54-0600 Menards TREE PLANTING SUPPLIES 11/30/2023 56427 59.99
Vendor Subtotal: 165.93
01-60-01-54-0600 W.C. Schauer Hardware FINANCE CHARGE 11/15/2023 56381 1.65
01-60-01-54-0600 W.C. Schauer Hardware PW SHOP SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56381 6.29
Vendor Subtotal: 7.94
01-60-01-54-0800 Illinois Tollway PW TOLLS 11/15/2023 56361 17.10
Vendor Subtotal: 17.10
01-60-01-54-0800 SiteOne Landscape Supply LLC PARKWAY TREE 11/15/2023 56383 285.00
Vendor Subtotal: 285.00
01-60-05-53-5500 LRS Holdings LLC REFUSE REMOVAL PER CONTRA( 11/15/2023 0 100,572.65
Vendor Subtotal: 100,572.65
01-60-05-53-5510 LRS STREET SWEEPING, LEAF DISPO¢ 11/15/2023 56367 1,824.09
01-60-05-53-5510 LRS TREE PLANTING DEBRIS, MAIN F 11/30/2023 56426 8,958.60
Vendor Subtotal: 10,782.69
Subtotal for Fund: 01 667,228.55
02-00-00-21-0015 State Treasurer PR Batch 00015.11.2023 State Income 11/15/2023 100562 1,384.69
02-00-00-21-0015 State Treasurer PR Batch 00030.11.2023 State Income 11/30/2023 100605 1,359.05
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Vendor Subtotal: 2,743.74
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Federal Inco 11/15/2023 100563 3,382.03
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Medicare En 11/15/2023 100563 440.05
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 FICA Emplo 11/15/2023 100563 1,881.69
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 FICA Emplo 11/15/2023 100563 1,881.69
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Medicare En 11/15/2023 100563 440.05
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 FICA Emplo 11/30/2023 100606 1,837.32
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Medicare En 11/30/2023 100606 432.00
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 FICA Emplo 11/30/2023 100606 1,837.32
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Medicare En 11/30/2023 100606 432.00
02-00-00-21-0015 United States Treasury PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Federal Inco 11/30/2023 100606 3,333.41
Vendor Subtotal: 15,897.56
02-00-00-21-0027 Copenhaver Construction, Inc. RETURN OF METER DEPOSIT 11/15/2023 56339 1,000.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,000.00
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF-Volun 11/30/2023 100602 415.61
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/30/2023 100602 1,258.98
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/30/2023 100602 782.90
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/30/2023 100602 523.30
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF-Volun 11/30/2023 100602 193.41
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00030.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/30/2023 100602 790.28
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/15/2023 100602 809.39
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF-Volun 11/15/2023 100602 423.71
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/15/2023 100602 1,278.11
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF-Volun 11/15/2023 100602 198.71
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/15/2023 100602 537.75
02-00-00-21-0030 Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund PR Batch 00015.11.2023 IMRF Emplc 11/15/2023 100602 792.81
Vendor Subtotal: 8,004.96
02-00-00-21-0040 ICMA Retirement Corporation - 302 PR Batch 00015.11.2023 ICMA 11/15/2023 100561 422.17
02-00-00-21-0040 ICMA Retirement Corporation - 3021 PR Batch 00015.11.2023 ICMA 11/15/2023 100561 22.20
02-00-00-21-0040 ICMA Retirement Corporation - 3021 PR Batch 00030.11.2023 ICMA 11/30/2023 100601 422.17
02-00-00-21-0040 ICMA Retirement Corporation - 3021 PR Batch 00030.11.2023 ICMA 11/30/2023 100601 21.20
Vendor Subtotal: 887.74
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02-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00015.11.2023 AXA Roth 11/15/2023 100560 10.00
02-00-00-21-0041 AXA Equitable Retirement PR Batch 00030.11.2023 AXA Roth 11/30/2023 100600 10.00
Vendor Subtotal: 20.00
02-00-00-21-0050 International Union of Operating Eng PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Public Work: 11/30/2023 100603 208.96
02-00-00-21-0050 International Union of Operating Eng PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Public Work: 11/15/2023 100603 222.37
Vendor Subtotal: 431.33
02-00-00-21-0050 International Union of Operating Eng PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Public Work: 11/30/2023 100604 41.36
02-00-00-21-0050 International Union of Operating Eng PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Public Work: 11/15/2023 100604 44.24
Vendor Subtotal: 85.60
02-00-00-21-0050 NCPERS Group Life Ins. PR Batch 00030.11.2023 Supplementa 11/30/2023 6562 19.21
02-00-00-21-0050 NCPERS Group Life Ins. PR Batch 00015.11.2023 Supplementa 11/15/2023 6562 19.19
Vendor Subtotal: 38.40
02-00-00-43-3100 Copenhaver Construction, Inc. RETURN OF METER-WATER USAC( 11/15/2023 56339 -281.67
Vendor Subtotal: -281.67
02-60-06-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 -836.67
02-60-06-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC 11/01/2023 1541 7,271.43
02-60-06-52-0400 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 148.44
Vendor Subtotal: 6,583.20
02-60-06-52-0400 MOE Funds PW EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURAI 11/30/2023 56429 4,329.00
Vendor Subtotal: 4,329.00
02-60-06-52-0420 Midwest Operating Eng-Pension Tru PW RETIREE HEALTH INSURANC 11/30/2023 56428 531.00
Vendor Subtotal: 531.00
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02-60-06-52-0425 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURAN( 11/01/2023 1541 -1.40
02-60-06-52-0425 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 197.06
Vendor Subtotal: 195.66
02-60-06-53-0100 ComEd PUMP STATION ELECTRICITY 11/30/2023 56411 2,980.53
Vendor Subtotal: 2,980.53
02-60-06-53-0200 Comcast Cable PUMP STATION INTERNET 11/30/2023 56409 104.85
Vendor Subtotal: 104.85
02-60-06-53-0200 Peerless Network MONTHLY PHONE 11/15/2023 56376 154.16
02-60-06-53-0200 Peerless Network PUMP STATION PHONE 11/15/2023 56376 55.28
Vendor Subtotal: 209.44
02-60-06-53-0200 Verizon Wireless VERIZON DATA-PW 11/30/2023 0 47.37
Vendor Subtotal: 4737
02-60-06-53-0300 Sikich, LLP PROGRESS BILLING THRU 10.31 ¢ 11/15/2023 56382 3,052.33
Vendor Subtotal: 3,052.33
02-60-06-53-0380 Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltt LEAD SERVICE PLANING-PUBLIC 11/30/2023 0 440.00
Vendor Subtotal: 440.00
02-60-06-53-0380 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit NOVEMBER 2023 IPBC INSURANC( 11/01/2023 1541 43.04
Vendor Subtotal: 43.04
02-60-06-53-0410 B&B Networks Inc IT SUPPORT 11/30/2023 0 70.00
02-60-06-53-0410 B&B Networks Inc IT SUPPORT 11/30/2023 0 47.19
Vendor Subtotal: 117.19
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02-60-06-53-0410 ClientFirst Consulting Group LLC ~ IT SUPPORT VH SEPT 2023 11/15/2023 0 4,658.75
02-60-06-53-0410 ClientFirst Consulting Group LLC ~ FY 24- IT SUPPORT VH OCT 23 11/30/2023 0 4,319.13
02-60-06-53-0410 ClientFirst Consulting Group LLC ~ FY 24- IT SUPPORT PD OCT 23 11/30/2023 0 1,752.19
Vendor Subtotal: 10,730.07
02-60-06-53-0410 Fifth Third Bank AWS SERVICES 11/30/2023 56420 10.84
Vendor Subtotal: 10.84
02-60-06-53-0410 GIS Consortium GISC SHARE INITIATIVES MEMBI 11/15/2023 56354 680.00
Vendor Subtotal: 680.00
02-60-06-53-0410 SBRK Finance Holdings Inc UB WEB PAYMENTS OCT 2023 11/30/2023 0 630.00
Vendor Subtotal: 630.00
02-60-06-53-0410 SHI International Corp MERAKI CLOUD SERVICE 11/30/2023 56434 318.51
02-60-06-53-0410 SHI International Corp WINDOWS PROTECTION SUBSCR 11/30/2023 56434 276.54
02-60-06-53-0410 SHI International Corp SOPHOS PROTECTION SERVICES 11/30/2023 56434 604.66
Vendor Subtotal: 1,199.71
02-60-06-53-0410 TKB Associates Inc ANNUAL LASERFICHE FEES 11/15/2023 56390 1,407.25
Vendor Subtotal: 1,407.25
02-60-06-53-3050 Core & Main LP WATER REPAIR PARTS 11/15/2023 56340 583.62
02-60-06-53-3050 Core & Main LP 300 PARK-WATER MAIN REPAIR 11/30/2023 56413 420.98
Vendor Subtotal: 1,004.60
02-60-06-53-3050 LRS TREE PLANTING DEBRIS, MAIN F 11/30/2023 56426 919.50
Vendor Subtotal: 919.50
02-60-06-53-3050 NG Plumbing Inc MAIN BREAK REPAIR-908 CLINT( 11/30/2023 56430 12,350.00
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02-60-06-53-3050 NG Plumbing Inc MAIN BREAK-914 CLINTON 11/30/2023 56430 12,350.00
02-60-06-53-3050 NG Plumbing Inc MAIN BREAK REPAIR 11/30/2023 56430 5,500.00
Vendor Subtotal: 30,200.00
02-60-06-53-3050 Ozinga Ready Mix Concrete Inc CONCRETE FOR WATER REPAIR 11/15/2023 56375 985.87
Vendor Subtotal: 985.87
02-60-06-53-3200 Standard Equipment Company STREET SWEEPER REPAIR 11/15/2023 56385 1,252.42
Vendor Subtotal: 1,252.42
02-60-06-53-3200 Wigit's Truck Center STREET SWEEEPING REPAIR 11/15/2023 56397 4,931.11
Vendor Subtotal: 4931.11
02-60-06-53-3300 Regal Business Machines Inc PRINTER MAINTENANCE/TONER 11/15/2023 56378 43.46
Vendor Subtotal: 43.46
02-60-06-53-3600 Nicor Gas Company PUMP STATION NATURAL GAS 11/30/2023 56431 103.63
Vendor Subtotal: 103.63
02-60-06-53-3600 Patten Industries Inc PUMP STATION GENERATOR MAI 11/15/2023 0 586.00
Vendor Subtotal: 586.00
02-60-06-53-4100 Local 150 Apprenticeship Fund CDL TRAINING/TESTING-TIM DO 11/15/2023 56366 1,820.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,820.00
02-60-06-53-4350 Sebis Direct (Printing) UTILITY BILLING PRINTING OCT 11/15/2023 0 196.92
Vendor Subtotal: 196.92
02-60-06-53-4480 Suburban Laboratories Inc WATER QUALITY TESTING 11/15/2023 56387 1,287.00
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Vendor Subtotal: 1,287.00
02-60-06-53-5300 De Lage Landen Financial Sves Inc MONTHLY PRINTER /REPAIRS 11/30/2023 56415 41.76
Vendor Subtotal: 41.76
02-60-06-53-5350 LRS STREET SWEEPING, LEAF DISPO! 11/15/2023 56367 130.64
Vendor Subtotal: 130.64
02-60-06-54-0100 Sebis Direct (Postage) UTILITY BILLING POSTAGE NOV 11/15/2023 0 798.32
Vendor Subtotal: 798.32
02-60-06-54-0500 Commercial Tire Service Inc #64 TIRES 11/30/2023 56412 387.12
Vendor Subtotal: 387.12
02-60-06-54-0600 Hach Company WATER CHEMICALS 11/15/2023 56356 258.48
02-60-06-54-0600 Hach Company WATER TESTING SUPPLIES 11/15/2023 56356 35.77
Vendor Subtotal: 294.25
02-60-06-54-0600 Hawkins Inc WATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS 11/15/2023 0 528.23
Vendor Subtotal: 528.23
02-60-06-54-0600 USABIlueBook WATER PUMP PARTS 11/15/2023 56392 211.97
02-60-06-54-0600 USABIlueBook WATER TESTING CHEMICALS 11/30/2023 56439 51.62
02-60-06-54-0600 USABIlueBook WATER CHEMICALS 11/30/2023 56439 54.17
02-60-06-54-0600 USABIlueBook PH TESTER 11/30/2023 56439 192.87
Vendor Subtotal: 510.63
02-60-06-54-2200 City of Chicago PURCHASE OF WATER 11/15/2023 56335 79,205.35
02-60-06-54-2200 City of Chicago PURCHASE OF WATER 11/15/2023 56335 64,674.75
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Vendor Subtotal: 143,880.10
02-60-06-55-1300 Core & Main LP AMI PROJECT 11/30/2023 56413 2,065.00
Vendor Subtotal: 2,065.00
02-60-06-55-1300 Energenecs Inc WATER MONITORING IMPROVEM 11/30/2023 56417 1,608.56
Vendor Subtotal: 1,608.56
02-60-06-55-1300 Gewalt Hamilton Assoc Inc 2023 WATERMAIN PROJECT CON¢ 11/15/2023 56353 5,917.00
Vendor Subtotal: 5,917.00
02-60-06-56-0104 Illinois Environmental Protection Ag IEPA LOAN PRINCIPAL AND INTE 11/30/2023 0 348,411.55
Vendor Subtotal: 348,411.55
02-60-06-56-0105 Illinois Environmental Protection Ag IEPA LOAN PRINCIPAL AND INTE 11/30/2023 0 110,161.35
Vendor Subtotal: 110,161.35
02-60-06-56-0106 Amalgamated Bank of Chicago 2022A DEBT CERTIFICATES INTE} 11/30/2023 0 51,851.85
Vendor Subtotal: 51,851.85
02-60-06-56-0107 Amalgamated Bank of Chicago 2022A DEBT CERTIFICATES INTE} 11/30/2023 0 25,498.15
Vendor Subtotal: 25,498.15
Subtotal for Fund: 02 797,534.16
03-00-00-21-0010 Illinois Department of Transportatior 2018 CHICAGO AVE RESURFACIN 11/30/2023 56423 8,071.73
Vendor Subtotal: 8,071.73
03-00-00-55-9100 Christopher B. Burke Engineering Lt« REBUILD DESIGN ENGINEERING 11/30/2023 0 13,080.00
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Vendor Subtotal: 13,080.00
03-00-00-55-9100 Illinois Department of Transportatior 2018 CHICAGO AVE RESURFACIN 11/30/2023 56423 16,800.00
Vendor Subtotal: 16,800.00
Subtotal for Fund: 03 37,951.73
05-00-00-56-0035 Forest Park National Bank 2022 BOND PRINCIPAL AND INTE! 11/30/2023 0 275,000.00
Vendor Subtotal: 275,000.00
05-00-00-56-0036 Forest Park National Bank 2022 BOND PRINCIPAL AND INTE. 11/30/2023 0 2,612.50
Vendor Subtotal: 2,612.50
05-00-00-56-0106 Amalgamated Bank of Chicago 2022A DEBT CERTIFICATES INTEF 11/30/2023 0 148,148.15
Vendor Subtotal: 148,148.15
05-00-00-56-0107 Amalgamated Bank of Chicago 2022A DEBT CERTIFICATES INTEF 11/30/2023 0 72,851.85
Vendor Subtotal: 72,851.85
Subtotal for Fund: 05 498,612.50
13-00-00-55-8700 CDS Office Technologies Inc MODEMS FOR NEW CARS 11/15/2023 0 3,642.36
Vendor Subtotal: 3,642.36
13-00-00-55-8700 Sutton Ford Inc REPLACEMENT PATROL CARS #3 11/30/2023 56438 52,183.00
13-00-00-55-8700 Sutton Ford Inc REPLACEMENT PATROL CARS #5 11/30/2023 56438 52,183.00
Vendor Subtotal: 104,366.00
Subtotal for Fund: 13 108,008.36
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14-00-00-44-4240 Alltech Tracking LLC FEES ON COLLECTIONS 11/30/2023 56400 16.69
Vendor Subtotal: 16.69
14-00-00-53-0370 American Traffic Solutions Inc MONTHLY CHARGE FOR AUTOM. 11/15/2023 0 7,850.00
Vendor Subtotal: 7,850.00
14-00-00-55-0500 Garland/DBS Inc 2023 APPARATUS BAY ROOF IMPt 11/15/2023 56351 19,170.82
Vendor Subtotal: 19,170.82
14-00-00-55-0500 Vari Sales Corporation VILLAGE HALL OFFICE FURNITU 11/15/2023 0 20,000.00
Vendor Subtotal: 20,000.00
14-00-00-55-1250 Old World Brick Paving ALLEY PERMEABLE PAVER MAIM 11/15/2023 56374 59,515.61
Vendor Subtotal: 59,515.61
14-00-00-55-8620 CDW Government Inc LENOVO THINKPADS T15P 11/30/2023 56404 5,667.57
Vendor Subtotal: 5,667.57
14-00-00-55-8620 ClientFirst Consulting Group LLC ~ NEW COMPUTERS-ADMIN 11/30/2023 0 2,050.00
Vendor Subtotal: 2,050.00
14-00-00-55-8620 Griffon Systems Inc NORTH CAMERA EXPANSION SIE 11/15/2023 0 19,943.00
Vendor Subtotal: 19,943.00
Subtotal for Fund: 14 134,213.69
31-00-00-53-0380 FBO: Thomas Engineering Group LL VILLAGE WIDE TRAFFIC STUDY 11/30/2023 0 3,732.52
Vendor Subtotal: 3,732.52
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31-00-00-55-4300 First Fence Co MADISON ST DEV SITE-FENCE 11/15/2023 0 49,950.00
31-00-00-55-4300 First Fence Co MADISON ST FENCE 11/30/2023 0 5,550.00
Vendor Subtotal: 55,500.00
31-00-00-55-4300 George Michael Grimes MADISON STREET APRAISALS 11/15/2023 56355 1,500.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,500.00
31-00-00-55-4300 Sign Express MADISON ST DEVELOPMENT SIC 11/30/2023 56435 1,310.00
Vendor Subtotal: 1,310.00
Subtotal for Fund: 31 62,042.52
32-00-00-53-0380 FBO: Thomas Engineering Group LL VILLAGE WIDE TRAFFIC STUDY 11/30/2023 0 3,732.52
Vendor Subtotal: 3,732.52
Subtotal for Fund: 32 3,732.52
Report Total: 2,309,324.03
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Village of River Forest

RIVER MONTHLY FINANCE REPORT

MEOREST Fiscal Year 2024 through November 30, 2023
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This report includes financial information for Fiscal Year 2024 through November 30, 2023, which represents
58.33% of the fiscal year. A revenue and expenditure report by fund and account and an investment report
for November2023 are attached.

GENERAL FUND

Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance
Fiscal Year 2024 through November 30, 2023

2024 Percent
Budget Actual Rec/Exp
REVENUES
Taxes
Property Taxes $7,007,350 $1,473,008 21.02%
General Sales Taxes 2,376,327 1,371,666 57.72%
Non Home Rule Sales Tax 1,059,449 610,076 57.58%
Utility Taxes 641,358 316,638 49.37%
Restaurant Tax 168,855 98,032 58.06%
Telecommunications Tax 176,617 114,432 64.79%
Real Estate Transfer Tax 143,644 64,745 45.07%
Local Gasoline Tax 98,820 49,259 49.85%
Cannabis State Excise Tax 20,973 10,215 48.71%
Intergovernmental Revenue
Personal Property Replacement Tax 649,145 241,461 37.20%
Use Tax 480,397 248,500 51.73%
State Income Taxes 1,820,822 1,150,687 63.20%
Licenses and Permits 1,270,490 812,474 63.95%
Charges for Services
Garbage Collections 1,195,194 674,625 56.44%
Ambulance Fees 1,000,000 551,366 55.14%
Other Charges for Services 320,027 211,147 65.98%
Fines 217,317 167,263 76.97%
Investment Income 149,877 226,504 151.13%
Grants and Contributions 37,578 17,334 46.13%
Miscellaneous Revenues 465,415 177,925 38.23%
TOTAL REVENUES $19,299,655 $8,587,357 44.49%
EXPENDITURES
Administration $ 1,866,243 $ 1,075,198 57.61%
E911 283,785 182,074 64.16%
Boards & Commissions 141,760 41,395 29.20%
Building and Development 598,160 352,263 58.89%
Legal Services 253,000 54,888 21.69%
Police Department 7,671,234 3,330,217 43.41%
Fire Department 5,969,512 2,722,076 45.60%
Public Works 3,333,084 1,551,002 46.53%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $20,116,778 $9,309,113 46.28%0
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE ($817,123) ($721,756)

Revenues

Fiscal year-to-date revenue collections are at 44.49%. Property Tax Revenue is at 21.02%. Collections on
the 2" installment of the 2022 tax levy have begun in November. The bills are due December 1, 2023. Sales
tax and non-home rule sales tax revenues are for the month of August. Inflation rates in recent months
continue to slow compared to the historically high rates last year. Staff continues to monitor this and will
make adjustments as needed as economic conditions change.
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Fiscal Year 2024 Monthly Finance Report November 2023

Use tax is slightly below projections and is also for the Month of August. Real Estate Transfer Tax revenues
are based on the timing of real estate sales and the housing market.  Utility tax payments are typically
elevated during the warmer summer (electric) and cooler winter (gas) months and vary based on weather
conditions. The Cannabis State Excise taxes are below projections. These revenues are to be used for public
safety initiatives.

Income tax receipts continue to be higher than projected. This has been fueled by the rebounding labor
market and extraordinary corporate income tax collections. The payment received in November is for October
2023 collections. We continue to see higher revenue collections each month. According to a recent publication
from the Illinois Department of Revenue, there will be increases to the Local Government Distributive Fund
(LGDF) allocations and reductions in the Personal Property Replacement Tax (PPRT) allocations. The FY 2024
State budget includes an increase to the LGDF local share from 6.16% to 6.47% and decreases in PPRT
revenues. The local gasoline tax is below what has been projected. License and permit revenue includes spring
building permit activity. Vehicle licenses were due July 14" and collections are included in this amount.
Warning letters were sent out in November to residents whose vehicles are registered to River Forest through
the state and still have not purchased the current sticker. Revenue from Ambulance billings is included in
charges for services and has increased due to the Ground Emergency Medical Transportation (GEMT)
reimbursement program that the Village now participates in.

Expenditures
Expenditures are at 46.28% of the budgeted amount. Salaries and benefits, with the exception of overtime,

include payment for services rendered through the end of the month. All expenditures except for E911 are in
line with projections or below projections because there is about a month lag between the time that goods are
received or services are performed, and when the vendor payment is made for the goods or services. E911
expenditures include three payments to West Suburban Consolidated Dispatch Center for the Village’s
contributions through December 2023. Payments made after April 30th for goods received and services
performed prior to May 1st were posted to the prior fiscal year.

WATER AND SEWER FUND

Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Net Position
Fscal Year 2024 through November 30, 2023

2024 Percent
Budget Actual Rec/Exp
Operating Revenues
Permit Fees $ 25,000 $ 20,550 82.20%
Water Sales 3,506,028 2,362,448 67.38%
Sewer Sales 2,128,622 1,434,194 67.38%
Water Penalties 25,259 19,170 75.89%
Miscellaneous 41,206 85,805 208.23%
Total Operating Revenues $ 5,726,115 $ 3,922,167 68.50%
Operating Expenses
Salaries and Benefits $ 1,269,648 $ 645,186 50.82%
Contractual Services 794,979 335,333 42.18%
Water From Chicago 1,799,772 1,085,004 60.29%
Materials and Supplies 66,085 35,665 53.97%
Depreciation/Debt Service 1,410,754 1,019,994 72.30%
Transfer to CERF 116,411 67,906 58.33%
Operating Expenses including Depreciation  $ 5,457,649 $ 3,189,088 58.43%
Operating Revenues over Operating Exp $ 268,466 $ 733,079
Capital Improvements $ (795,000) $ (263,007) 33.08%
Total Revenues over Expenses $ (526,534) $ 470,072




Fiscal Year 2024 Monthly Finance Report November 2023

Water and Sewer revenues are above projections. This is due to water consumption and weather conditions.
Overall expenses are slightly lower due to the delay in receiving and paying invoices for commodities and
contractual services. There is a one-month lag in payments to the City of Chicago for FY 2024 water usage.
Debt Service expenses include the May and November payments on all debt service.

REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES VS. BUDGET — OTHER FUNDS

Revenues Expenditures
Fund 2024 2024 % 2024 2024 %
# Fund Budget YTD Actual Rec Budget YTD Actual Exp
03 Motor Fuel Tax $ 515,616 340,429 66.02% $1,294,633 $ 157,777 12.19%
05 Debt Service Fund $ 563,312 365,602 6490% $ 571,565 $ 571,464 99.98%

$
$
13 Cap Equipmnt Replcmnt ¢ 970,551 $ 659,410 67.94% $1,082,279 $ 261,639 24.17%
14 Capital Improvement $1,351,447 $ 754,301 55.81% $2,491,127 ¢ 1,487,722 59.72%

$

$

$

31 TIF-Madison $ 993,213 232,343 23.39% $ 734,505 §$ 353,527 48.13%
32 TIF-North $ 238,703 79,515 33.31% $ 302,515 $ 18,428 6.09%
35 Infrastructure Imp Bond $ 5,000 3,652 73.04% $ 300,000 $ 293,938 97.98%

CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Cash and IMET
Fund Money Convenience

# Fund Markets Fund Investments Total
1  General $ 3,990,748 $ 57,693 $ 4,304,041 $ 8,352,482
3  Motor Fuel Tax $ 1,088,907 $ - $ 244,388 $ 1,333,295
5  Debt Service Fund $ 34,768 $ - $ - $ 34,768
13  Capital Equip Replacement $ 1,239,322 ¢ 251,595 $ 3,789,118 $ 5,280,035
14  Capital Improvement $ 95,931 $ - $ 722,902 $ 818,833
31 TIF-Madison Street $ 1,416,224 $ - $ - $ 1,416,224
32 TIF- North Avenue $ 665,784 $ - $ - $ 665,784
35 Infrastructure Imp Bond Fu $ 37,750 $ - $ - $ 37,750
2  Water & Sewer $ 2,318,472 ¢ 187,913 $ 731,420 $ 3,237,805

Total $ 10,887,906 $ 497,201 $ 9,791,869 $ 21,176,976

NOVEMBER 2023 FINANCE ACTIVITIES
The 2023 Estimated Tax Levy was prepared and presented to the Village Board of Trustees.
2. The TIF Reports were filed with the Comptroller’s office.
3. Finance staff participated in a webinar for year-end W-2 and 1099 processing.

—



General Ledger
Village of River Forest

User: rmcadams

Printed: 12/13/2023 3:58:51 PM

Period 07 - 07
Fiscal Year 2024

Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % ExpCol
01 General Fund
00
01-00-00-41-1000  Property Tax-Prior Years 3,299,859.00 131,289.26 0.00 1,341,718.69 1,473,007.95 1,826,851.05 44.64
01-00-00-41-1021  Property Tax-Current 3,707,491.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,707,491.00 0.00

Year

Property Taxes 7,007,350.00 131,289.26 0.00 1,341,718.69 1,473,007.95 5,534,342.05 21.02
01-00-00-41-1150  Replacement Tax 649,145.00 241,461.17 0.00 0.00 241,461.17 407,683.83 37.20
01-00-00-41-1190  Restaurant Tax 168,855.00 85,327.76 0.00 12,703.79 98,031.55 70,823.45 58.06
01-00-00-41-1200  Sales Tax 2,376,327.00 1,167,287.46 0.00 204,378.28 1,371,665.74 1,004,661.26 57.72
01-00-00-41-1205  State Use Tax 480,397.00 212,922.12 0.00 35,577.95 248,500.07 231,896.93 51.73
01-00-00-41-1210  Non-Home Rule Sales 1,059,449.00 521,705.99 0.00 88,370.49 610,076.48 449,372.52 57.58

Tax
01-00-00-41-1250  Income Tax 1,820,822.00 1,013,916.83 0.00 136,770.00 1,150,686.83 670,135.17 63.20
01-00-00-41-1450  Transfer Tax 143,644.00 59,365.50 0.00 5,380.00 64,745.50 78,898.50 45.07
01-00-00-41-1460  Communication Tax 176,617.00 99,071.64 0.00 15,359.96 114,431.60 62,185.40 64.79
01-00-00-41-1475  Utility Tax Elec 426,112.00 205,951.31 0.00 32,260.70 238,212.01 187,899.99 55.90
01-00-00-41-1480  Utility Tax Gas 215,246.00 67,735.10 0.00 10,690.42 78,425.52 136,820.48 36.44
01-00-00-41-1490  Local Gasoline Tax 98,820.00 42,290.20 0.00 6,969.05 49,259.25 49,560.75 49.85
01-00-00-41-1600  Cannabis State Excise 20,973.00 8,755.46 0.00 1,460.03 10,215.49 10,757.51 48.71

Tax

Other Taxes 7,636,407.00 3,725,790.54 0.00 549,920.67 4,275,711.21 3,360,695.79 55.99
01-00-00-42-2115  Pet Licenses 2,000.00 1,430.00 0.00 50.00 1,480.00 520.00 74.00
01-00-00-42-2120  Vehicle Licenses 290,000.00 268,594.00 60.00 2,195.00 270,729.00 19,271.00 93.35
01-00-00-42-2345  Contractor's License Fees 105,000.00 57,162.50 0.00 5,312.50 62,475.00 42,525.00 59.50
01-00-00-42-2350  Business Licenses 22,000.00 10,033.75 25.00 25.00 10,033.75 11,966.25 45.61
01-00-00-42-2355  Tent Licenses 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
01-00-00-42-2360  Building Permits 525,000.00 233,901.30 200.00 35,515.80 269,217.10 255,782.90 51.28
01-00-00-42-2361  Plumbing Permits 35,000.00 13,690.00 0.00 1,345.00 15,035.00 19,965.00 42.96
01-00-00-42-2362  Electrical Permits 45,000.00 16,441.50 0.00 1,673.00 18,114.50 26,885.50 40.25
01-00-00-42-2363  Plan Review Fees-Fire 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
01-00-00-42-2364  Reinspection Fees 13,000.00 5,025.00 0.00 975.00 6,000.00 7,000.00 46.15
01-00-00-42-2365  Bonfire Permits 60.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 30.00 50.00
01-00-00-42-2366  Beekeeping Permit 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00
01-00-00-42-2368  Solicitors Permits 1,200.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 1,100.00 8.33
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Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % ExpCol
01-00-00-42-2369  Zoning Variation Fee 3,000.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 50.00
01-00-00-42-2370  Film Crew License 5,300.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,000.00 -1,700.00 132.08
01-00-00-42-2520  Liquor Licenses 24,500.00 600.00 0.00 12,000.00 12,600.00 11,900.00 51.43
01-00-00-42-2570  CableVideo Svc Provider 198,980.00 96,935.92 0.00 41,223.85 138,159.77 60,820.23 69.43
Fees
Licenses & Permits 1,270,490.00 712,443.97 285.00 100,315.15 812,474.12 458,015.88 63.95
01-00-00-43-3065  Police Reports 2,200.00 1,090.00 0.00 155.00 1,245.00 955.00 56.59
01-00-00-43-3070  Fire Reports 400.00 75.00 0.00 25.00 100.00 300.00 25.00
01-00-00-43-3180  Garbage Collection 1,195,194.00 596,482.64 0.00 78,142.68 674,625.32 520,568.68 56.44
01-00-00-43-3185  Penalties on Garbage Fees 7,934.00 3,958.44 68.42 652.34 4,542.36 3,391.64 57.25
01-00-00-43-3200  Metra Daily Parking 18,000.00 16,045.72 0.00 3,362.91 19,408.63 -1,408.63 107.83
01-00-00-43-3220  Parking Lot Permit Fees 106,534.00 48,718.43 0.00 8,944.02 57,662.45 48,871.55 54.13
01-00-00-43-3225  Administrative Towing 97,000.00 64,510.00 510.00 7,500.00 71,500.00 25,500.00 73.71
Fees
01-00-00-43-3230  Animal Release Fees 50.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 30.00 40.00
01-00-00-43-3515  NSF Fees 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
01-00-00-43-3530 5050 Sidewalk Program 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
01-00-00-43-3536  Elevator Inspection Fees 4,450.00 1,850.00 0.00 0.00 1,850.00 2,600.00 41.57
01-00-00-43-3537  Elevator Reinspection 400.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00 50.00 87.50
Fees
01-00-00-43-3540 ROW Encroachment Fees 1,000.00 800.00 0.00 100.00 900.00 100.00 90.00
01-00-00-43-3550  Ambulance Fees 1,000,000.00 466,898.08 84,446.18 168,914.52 551,366.42 448,633.58 55.14
01-00-00-43-3554  CPR Fees 2,000.00 400.00 0.00 1,148.00 1,548.00 452.00 77.40
01-00-00-43-3557  Car Fire & Extrication 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Fee
01-00-00-43-3560  State Highway 69,359.00 52,019.25 0.00 0.00 52,019.25 17,339.75 75.00
Maintenance
Charges for Services 2,515,221.00 1,253,217.56 85,024.60 268,944.47 1,437,137.43 1,078,083.57 57.14
01-00-00-44-4230  Police Tickets 142,750.00 105,199.11 610.00 13,509.76 118,098.87 24,651.13 82.73
01-00-00-44-4240  Automated Traffic Enf 14,512.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,512.00 0.00
Fines
01-00-00-44-4300  Local Ordinance Tickets 2,365.00 1,278.00 0.00 2,270.36 3,548.36 -1,183.36 150.04
01-00-00-44-4430  Court Fines 44,175.00 30,737.82 0.00 5,315.37 36,053.19 8,121.81 81.61
01-00-00-44-4435  DUI Fines 2,357.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,357.00 0.00
01-00-00-44-4436  Drug Forfeiture Revenue 400.00 8,120.00 0.00 192.36 8,312.36 -7,912.36 2,078.09
01-00-00-44-4439  Article 36 Forfeited 758.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 758.00 0.00
Funds
01-00-00-44-4440  Building Construction 10,000.00 500.00 0.00 750.00 1,250.00 8,750.00 12.50
Citation
Fines & Forfeits 217,317.00 145,834.93 610.00 22,037.85 167,262.78 50,054.22 76.97
01-00-00-45-5100  Interest 149,877.00 169,948.95 0.00 22,904.29 192,853.24 -42,976.24 128.67
01-00-00-45-5200  Net Change in Fair Value 0.00 15,306.85 0.00 18,344.21 33,651.06 -33,651.06 0.00
Interest 149,877.00 185,255.80 0.00 41,248.50 226,504.30 -76,627.30 151.13
01-00-00-46-6408  Cash OverShort 0.00 19.45 0.00 0.00 19.45 -19.45 0.00
01-00-00-46-6410  Miscellaneous 10,000.00 9,799.36 23.21 160.00 9,936.15 63.85 99.36
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Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % ExpCol

01-00-00-46-6411  Miscellaneous Public 3,000.00 6,354.00 0.00 733.00 7,087.00 -4,087.00 236.23
Safety

01-00-00-46-6412  Reimbursements-Crossing 100,878.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,878.00 0.00
Guards

01-00-00-46-6415  Reimbursement of 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00
Expenses

01-00-00-46-6417 IRMA Reimbursements 50,000.00 63,690.93 0.00 35,744.00 99,434.93 -49,434.93 198.87

01-00-00-46-6510  T-Mobile Lease 36,000.00 18,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 21,000.00 15,000.00 58.33

01-00-00-46-6511  WSCDC Rental Income 62,037.00 35,391.65 0.00 5,055.95 40,447.60 21,589.40 65.20

01-00-00-46-8001  IRMA Excess 200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200,000.00 0.00
Miscellaneous 464,415.00 133,255.39 23.21 44,692.95 177,925.13 286,489.87 38.31

01-00-00-46-6521  Law Enforcement 11,600.00 8,022.00 0.00 0.00 8,022.00 3,578.00 69.16
Training Reimb

01-00-00-46-6524  ISEARCH Grant 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00

01-00-00-46-6525  Bullet Proof Vest 6,400.00 0.00 0.00 2,796.11 2,796.11 3,603.89 43.69
Reimb-DOJ

01-00-00-46-6528  IDOT Traffic Safety 10,578.00 2,515.66 0.00 0.00 2,515.66 8,062.34 23.78
Grant

01-00-00-46-6532  Grants 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.00

01-00-00-46-6620  State Fire Marshal 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
Training

01-00-00-46-7385  Other Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Grants & Contributions 37,578.00 14,537.66 0.00 2,796.11 17,333.77 20,244.23 46.13

01-00-00-48-8000  Sale of Property 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Other Financing 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
Sources

00 19,299,655.00 6,301,625.11 85,942.81 2,371,674.39 8,587,356.69 10,712,298.31 44.49
Revenue 19,299,655.00 6,301,625.11 85,942.81 2,371,674.39 8,587,356.69 10,712,298.31 44.49

10 Administration

01-10-00-51-0200  Salaries Regular 743,206.00 334,116.02 60,110.64 0.00 394,226.66 348,979.34 53.04

01-10-00-51-1700  Overtime 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

01-10-00-51-1950  Insurance Refusal Reimb 1,350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,350.00 0.00
Personal Services 745,056.00 334,116.02 60,110.64 0.00 394,226.66 350,829.34 52.91

01-10-00-52-0320  FICA 43,220.00 20,332.66 3,578.14 0.00 23,910.80 19,309.20 55.32

01-10-00-52-0325  Medicare 10,784.00 4,755.35 858.48 0.00 5,613.83 5,170.17 52.06

01-10-00-52-0330  IMRF 52,506.00 21,703.82 3,160.16 0.07 24,863.91 27,642.09 47.35

01-10-00-52-0350  Employee Assistance 9,906.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,906.00 0.00
Program

01-10-00-52-0375  Fringe Benefits 9,612.00 4,754.03 897.00 0.00 5,651.03 3,960.97 58.79

01-10-00-52-0400  Health Insurance 77,397.00 37,020.38 7,943.44 967.32 43,996.50 33,400.50 56.85
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Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % ExpCol
01-10-00-52-0420  Health Insurance - 0.00 68.42 751.59 740.80 79.21 -79.21 0.00
Retirees
01-10-00-52-0425  Life Insurance 871.00 236.20 73.42 32.56 277.06 593.94 31.81
01-10-00-52-0430  VEBA Contributions 13,895.00 8,751.14 0.00 0.00 8,751.14 5,143.86 62.98
01-10-00-52-0500  Wellness Program 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Benefits 220,191.00 97,622.00 17,262.23 1,740.75 113,143.48 107,047.52 51.38
01-10-00-53-0200  Communications 55,705.00 21,812.25 2,805.17 0.00 24,617.42 31,087.58 44.19
01-10-00-53-0300  Audit Services 24,203.00 14,534.91 6,927.67 0.00 21,462.58 2,740.42 88.68
01-10-00-53-0350  Actuarial Services 5,370.00 5,400.00 0.00 0.00 5,400.00 -30.00 100.56
01-10-00-53-0380  Consulting Services 106,500.00 35,753.62 6,571.86 0.00 42,325.48 64,174.52 39.74
01-10-00-53-0410  IT Support 139,902.00 85,237.79 42,409.41 0.00 127,647.20 12,254.80 91.24
01-10-00-53-0429  Vehicle Sticker Program 19,755.00 15,563.75 0.00 0.00 15,563.75 4,191.25 78.78
01-10-00-53-1100  HealthInspection Services 20,000.00 5,915.00 747.50 0.00 6,662.50 13,337.50 33.31
01-10-00-53-1250  Unemployment Claims 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00
01-10-00-53-2100  Bank Fees 21,767.00 12,030.64 1,185.56 0.00 13,216.20 8,550.80 60.72
01-10-00-53-2200  Liability Insurance 341,934.00 167,279.64 27,879.94 0.00 195,159.58 146,774.42 57.08
01-10-00-53-2250  IRMA Liability 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
Deductible
01-10-00-53-3300  Maint of Office 10,050.00 2,870.48 391.18 0.00 3,261.66 6,788.34 32.45
Equipment
01-10-00-53-4100  Training 6,500.00 125.00 20.00 0.00 145.00 6,355.00 2.23
01-10-00-53-4250  Travel & Meeting 10,100.00 2,850.88 0.00 0.00 2,850.88 7,249.12 28.23
01-10-00-53-4300  Dues & Subscriptions 31,600.00 23,683.19 1,877.17 0.00 25,560.36 6,039.64 80.89
01-10-00-53-4350  Printing 720.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 720.00 0.00
01-10-00-53-4400  Medical & Screening 1,500.00 366.00 0.00 0.00 366.00 1,134.00 24.40
01-10-00-53-5300  AdvertisingLegal Notice 4,500.00 5,628.40 1,231.85 0.00 6,860.25 -2,360.25 152.45
01-10-00-53-5600  Community and Emp 54,800.00 43,496.14 219.60 0.00 43,715.74 11,084.26 79.77
Programs
Contractual Services 869,906.00 442,547.69 92,266.91 0.00 534,814.60 335,091.40 61.48
01-10-00-54-0100  Office Supplies 17,245.00 9,649.15 3,540.58 0.00 13,189.73 4,055.27 76.48
01-10-00-54-0150  Office Equipment 2,000.00 2,746.98 0.00 0.00 2,746.98 -746.98 137.35
01-10-00-54-0600  Operating Supplies 0.00 151.41 0.00 0.00 151.41 -151.41 0.00
01-10-00-54-1300  Postage 11,845.00 7,253.93 2,016.20 0.00 9,270.13 2,574.87 78.26
Materials & Supplies 31,090.00 19,801.47 5,556.78 0.00 25,358.25 5,731.75 81.56
01-10-00-56-0000  Uncollectible Acct. 0.00 7,655.40 0.00 0.00 7,655.40 -7,655.40 0.00
Uncollectible 0.00 7,655.40 0.00 0.00 7,655.40 -7,655.40 0.00
10 Administration 1,866,243.00 901,742.58 175,196.56 1,740.75 1,075,198.39 791,044.61 57.61
14 E911
01-14-00-53-0410  IT Support 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00 0.00
01-14-00-53-4275  WSCDC Contribution 275,285.00 182,074.43 0.00 0.00 182,074.43 93,210.57 66.14
Contractual Services 283,785.00 182,074.43 0.00 0.00 182,074.43 101,710.57 64.16
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14 E911 283,785.00 182,074.43 0.00 0.00 182,074.43 101,710.57 64.16
15 Boards and
Commissions
01-15-00-52-0320  FICA 665.00 83.55 24.58 0.00 108.13 556.87 16.26
01-15-00-52-0325  Medicare 155.00 19.55 5.75 0.00 25.30 129.70 16.32
01-15-00-52-0330  IMRF 885.00 95.14 27.99 0.00 123.13 761.87 13.91
01-15-00-52-0375  Fringe Benefits 720.00 360.00 60.00 0.00 420.00 300.00 58.33
Benefits 2,425.00 558.24 118.32 0.00 676.56 1,748.44 27.90
01-15-00-53-0380  Consulting Services 75,000.00 15,300.09 7,465.04 0.00 22,765.13 52,234.87 30.35
01-15-00-53-0400  Secretarial Services 10,000.00 1,347.70 396.38 0.00 1,744.08 8,255.92 17.44
01-15-00-53-0420  Legal Services 10,000.00 2,234.50 0.00 0.00 2,234.50 7,765.50 22.35
01-15-00-53-4100  Training 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
01-15-00-53-4250  Travel & Meeting 12,675.00 2,906.21 0.00 0.00 2,906.21 9,768.79 22.93
01-15-00-53-4300  Dues & Subscriptions 385.00 810.00 527.27 0.00 1,337.27 -952.27 347.34
01-15-00-53-4400  Medical & Screening 10,000.00 180.00 0.00 0.00 180.00 9,820.00 1.80
01-15-00-53-4450  Testing 10,000.00 0.00 3,852.18 0.00 3,852.18 6,147.82 38.52
01-15-00-53-5300  AdvertisinglLegal Notice 10,650.00 5,645.28 0.00 0.00 5,645.28 5,004.72 53.01
Contractual Services 139,210.00 28,423.78 12,240.87 0.00 40,664.65 98,545.35 29.21
01-15-00-54-0100  Office Supplies 100.00 53.82 0.00 0.00 53.82 46.18 53.82
01-15-00-54-1300  Postage 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00
Materials & Supplies 125.00 53.82 0.00 0.00 53.82 71.18 43.06
15 Boards and 141,760.00 29,035.84 12,359.19 0.00 41,395.03 100,364.97 29.20
Commissions
20 Building and
Development
01-20-00-51-0200  Full-Time Salaries 348,547.00 164,450.00 24.,400.98 0.00 188,850.98 159,696.02 54.18
01-20-00-51-1700  Overtime 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
01-20-00-51-1950  Insurance Refusal 1,350.00 675.00 112.50 0.00 787.50 562.50 58.33
Reimbursemnt
01-20-00-51-3000  Part-Time Salaries 0.00 78.69 0.00 0.00 78.69 -78.69 0.00
Personal Services 350,397.00 165,203.69 24,513.48 0.00 189,717.17 160,679.83 54.14
01-20-00-52-0320  FICA 21,223.00 9,914.59 1,471.91 0.00 11,386.50 9,836.50 53.65
01-20-00-52-0325  Medicare 5,061.00 2,318.81 344.25 0.00 2,663.06 2,397.94 52.62
01-20-00-52-0330  IMRF 24,643.00 11,235.37 1,668.10 0.00 12,903.47 11,739.53 52.36
01-20-00-52-0375  Fringe Benefits 3,456.00 535.16 78.00 0.00 613.16 2,842.84 17.74
01-20-00-52-0400  Health Insurance 35,757.00 27,098.15 4,709.81 1,190.24 30,617.72 5,139.28 85.63
01-20-00-52-0425  Life Insurance 159.00 39.06 31.16 25.61 44.61 114.39 28.06
01-20-00-52-0430  VEBA Contributions 9,444.00 5,342.95 0.00 0.00 5,342.95 4,101.05 56.58
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Benefits 99,743.00 56,484.09 8,303.23 1,215.85 63,571.47 36,171.53 63.74
01-20-00-53-0370  Professional Services 10,650.00 5,455.89 755.19 0.00 6,211.08 4,438.92 58.32
01-20-00-53-0371 Recorder's Office Fees 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
01-20-00-53-1300  Inspection Services 90,000.00 57,467.25 5,540.00 0.00 63,007.25 26,992.75 70.01
01-20-00-53-1305  Plan Review Services 40,000.00 28,112.45 0.00 0.00 28,112.45 11,887.55 70.28
01-20-00-53-3200  Vehicle Maintenance 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
01-20-00-53-4100  Training 2,750.00 69.00 0.00 0.00 69.00 2,681.00 2.51
01-20-00-53-4300  Dues & Subscriptions 335.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 335.00 0.00
Contractual Services 145,235.00 91,104.59 6,295.19 0.00 97,399.78 47,835.22 67.06
01-20-00-54-0100  Office Supplies 500.00 319.00 0.00 0.00 319.00 181.00 63.80
01-20-00-54-0150  Office Equipment 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00
01-20-00-54-0200  Gas & Oil 98.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 98.00 0.00
01-20-00-54-0600  Operating Supplies 500.00 359.00 0.00 0.00 359.00 141.00 71.80
Materials & Supplies 1,248.00 678.00 0.00 0.00 678.00 570.00 54.33
01-20-00-57-5013  Transfer to CERF 1,537.00 768.48 128.08 0.00 896.56 640.44 58.33
Other Financing Uses 1,537.00 768.48 128.08 0.00 896.56 640.44 58.33
20 Building and 598,160.00 314,238.85 39,239.98 1,215.85 352,262.98 245,897.02 58.89
Development
30 Legal Services
01-30-00-53-0420  Labor and Employment 50,000.00 3,800.00 730.00 0.00 4,530.00 45,470.00 9.06
Legal Svc
01-30-00-53-0425  Village Attorney 185,000.00 45,232.90 0.00 0.00 45,232.90 139,767.10 24.45
01-30-00-53-0426  Village Prosecutor 18,000.00 5,124.95 0.00 0.00 5,124.95 12,875.05 28.47
Contractual Services 253,000.00 54,157.85 730.00 0.00 54,887.85 198,112.15 21.69
30 Legal Services 253,000.00 54,157.85 730.00 0.00 54,887.85 198,112.15 21.69
40 Police Department
01-40-00-51-0100  Salaries Sworn 3,241,036.00 1,520,936.69 252,992.39 0.00 1,773,929.08 1,467,106.92 54.73
01-40-00-51-0200  Salaries Regular 145,565.00 84,213.43 16,879.43 0.00 101,092.86 44,472.14 69.45
01-40-00-51-1500  Specialist Pay 37,718.00 17,010.16 2,821.50 0.00 19,831.66 17,886.34 52.58
01-40-00-51-1600  Holiday Pay 145,107.00 7,807.70 51,982.34 0.00 59,790.04 85,316.96 41.20
01-40-00-51-1700  Overtime 278,193.00 82,011.70 22,319.79 0.00 104,331.49 173,861.51 37.50
01-40-00-51-1727  IDOT STEP Overtime 10,578.00 4,130.92 0.00 0.00 4,130.92 6,447.08 39.05
01-40-00-51-1800  Educational Incentives 40,650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,650.00 0.00
01-40-00-51-1950  Insurance Refusal Reim 2,700.00 975.00 150.00 0.00 1,125.00 1,575.00 41.67
01-40-00-51-3000  Part-Time Salaries 55,366.00 20,411.64 3,024.55 0.00 23,436.19 31,929.81 42.33
Personal Services 3,956,913.00 1,737,497.24 350,170.00 0.00 2,087,667.24 1,869,245.76 52.76
01-40-00-52-0320  FICA 12,457.00 5,508.06 1,351.76 0.00 6,859.82 5,597.18 55.07
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01-40-00-52-0325  Medicare 57,183.00 24,090.73 4,892.58 0.00 28,983.31 28,199.69 50.69
01-40-00-52-0330  IMRF 12,624.00 6,010.91 1,492.95 0.00 7,503.86 5,120.14 59.44
01-40-00-52-0375  Fringe Benefits 2,640.00 1,290.00 220.00 0.00 1,510.00 1,130.00 57.20
01-40-00-52-0400  Health Insurance 438,158.00 215,998.59 42,671.28 6,133.04 252,536.83 185,621.17 57.64
01-40-00-52-0420  Health Insurance - 93,670.00 48,096.25 20,388.26 13,269.22 55,215.29 38,454.71 58.95
Retirees
01-40-00-52-0425  Life Insurance 2,277.00 657.12 515.30 410.28 762.14 1,514.86 33.47
01-40-00-52-0430  VEBA Contributions 75,060.00 40,961.53 0.00 0.00 40,961.53 34,098.47 54.57
01-40-00-53-0009  Contribution to Police 1,944,053.00 36,960.37 271,232.63 0.00 308,193.00 1,635,860.00 15.85
Pension
Benefits 2,638,122.00 379,573.56 342,764.76 19,812.54 702,525.78 1,935,596.22 26.63
01-40-00-53-0200  Communications 3,700.00 1,833.60 327.26 0.00 2,160.86 1,539.14 58.40
01-40-00-53-0385  Administrative 24,300.00 13,846.18 2,223.00 0.00 16,069.18 8,230.82 66.13
Adjudication
01-40-00-53-0410  IT Support 26,786.00 20,057.90 1,838.15 0.00 21,896.05 4,889.95 81.74
01-40-00-53-0430  Animal Control 3,200.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,700.00 46.88
01-40-00-53-3100  Maint of Equipment 20,895.00 1,323.14 662.66 81.42 1,904.38 18,990.62 9.11
01-40-00-53-3200  Maintenance of Vehicles 57,430.00 41,493.88 4,382.91 0.00 45,876.79 11,553.21 79.88
01-40-00-53-3600  Maintenance of Buildings 1,000.00 749.39 0.00 0.00 749.39 250.61 74.94
01-40-00-53-4100  Training 39,810.00 12,839.99 3,894.10 0.00 16,734.09 23,075.91 42.03
01-40-00-53-4200  Community Support 184,271.00 67,976.92 33,242.78 0.00 101,219.70 83,051.30 54.93
Services
01-40-00-53-4250  Travel & Meeting 3,720.00 804.88 141.88 0.00 946.76 2,773.24 25.45
01-40-00-53-4300  Dues & Subscriptions 10,480.00 6,457.84 839.00 265.00 7,031.84 3,448.16 67.10
01-40-00-53-4350  Printing 6,400.00 2,143.52 0.00 0.00 2,143.52 4,256.48 33.49
01-40-00-53-4400  Medical & Screening 5,465.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 5,415.00 0.91
01-40-00-53-5400  Damage Claims 5,000.00 47,341.88 0.00 0.00 47,341.88 -42,341.88 946.84
Contractual Services 392,457.00 218,419.12 47,551.74 346.42 265,624.44 126,832.56 67.68
01-40-00-54-0100  Office Supplies 9,500.00 3,404.06 163.46 0.00 3,567.52 5,932.48 37.55
01-40-00-54-0150  Equipment 190,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 190,000.00 0.00
01-40-00-54-0200  Gas & Oil 71,172.00 33,507.41 6,247.49 0.00 39,754.90 31,417.10 55.86
01-40-00-54-0300  Uniforms Sworn 41,550.00 24,471.78 2,595.72 12.32 27,055.18 14,494.82 65.11
Personnel
01-40-00-54-0310  Uniforms Other Personnel 1,925.00 0.00 148.50 0.00 148.50 1,776.50 7.71
01-40-00-54-0400  Prisoner Care 3,650.00 820.00 204.97 0.00 1,024.97 2,625.03 28.08
01-40-00-54-0600  Operating Supplies 8,000.00 915.82 1,311.59 0.00 2,227.41 5,772.59 27.84
01-40-00-54-0601  Radios 10,050.00 2,970.97 0.00 0.00 2,970.97 7,079.03 29.56
01-40-00-54-0602  Firearms and Range 21,050.00 12,245.45 15.99 0.00 12,261.44 8,788.56 58.25
Supplies
01-40-00-54-0603  Evidence Supplies 7,200.00 1,848.65 160.46 0.00 2,009.11 5,190.89 27.90
01-40-00-54-0605  DUI Expenditures 4,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,100.00 0.00
01-40-00-54-0610  Drug Forfeiture 400.00 8,120.00 0.00 0.00 8,120.00 -7,720.00 2,030.00
Expenditures
01-40-00-54-0615  Article 36 Exp 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00
01-40-00-54-0620  Cannabis Tax Act 13,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,100.00 0.00
Expenditures
Materials & Supplies 383,297.00 88,304.14 10,848.18 12.32 99,140.00 284,157.00 25.87
GL - Village of River Forest (12/13/2023 - 03:58 PM) Page 7



Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % ExpCol
01-40-00-55-8700  Police Vehicle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
01-40-00-57-5013  Transfer to CERF 300,445.00 150,222.48 25,037.08 0.00 175,259.56 125,185.44 58.33
Other Financing Uses 300,445.00 150,222.48 25,037.08 0.00 175,259.56 125,185.44 58.33
40 Police Department 7,671,234.00 2,574,016.54 776,371.76 20,171.28 3,330,217.02 4,341,016.98 43.41
50 Fire Department
01-50-00-51-0100  Salaries Sworn 2,361,199.00 1,133,070.20 193,507.22 0.00 1,326,577.42 1,034,621.58 56.18
01-50-00-51-0200  Salaries Regular 93,931.00 46,283.04 7,713.84 0.00 53,996.88 39,934.12 57.49
01-50-00-51-1500  Specialist Pay 149,659.00 75,165.22 12,527.54 0.00 87,692.76 61,966.24 58.60
01-50-00-51-1600  Holiday Pay 93,984.00 0.00 45,981.06 0.00 45,981.06 48,002.94 48.92
01-50-00-51-1700  Overtime 136,000.00 176,857.91 13,539.59 0.00 190,397.50 -54,397.50 140.00
01-50-00-51-1800  Educational Incentives 17,000.00 17,000.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 0.00 100.00
01-50-00-51-3000  Part-Time Salaries 38,806.00 19,747.41 3,044.16 0.00 22,791.57 16,014.43 58.73
Personal Services 2,890,579.00 1,468,123.78 276,313.41 0.00 1,744,437.19 1,146,141.81 60.35
01-50-00-51-1950  Insurance Refusal Reimb 1,500.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 1,250.00 16.67
01-50-00-52-0320  FICA 18,206.00 8,952.99 1,464.58 0.00 10,417.57 7,788.43 57.22
01-50-00-52-0325  Medicare 39,942.00 20,461.66 3,864.52 0.00 24,326.18 15,615.82 60.90
01-50-00-52-0330  IMRF 9,371.00 4,457.30 725.18 0.00 5,182.48 4,188.52 55.30
01-50-00-52-0375  Fringe Benefits 2,160.00 1,080.00 180.00 0.00 1,260.00 900.00 58.33
01-50-00-52-0400  Health Insurance 323,801.00 168,141.46 35,121.72 5,008.06 198,255.12 125,545.88 61.23
01-50-00-52-0420  Health Insurance - 25,570.00 12,776.66 8,899.59 6,596.45 15,079.80 10,490.20 58.97
Retirees
01-50-00-52-0425  Life Insurance 1,529.00 451.44 276.68 201.44 526.68 1,002.32 34.45
01-50-00-52-0430  VEBA Contributions 62,827.00 35,605.81 0.00 0.00 35,605.81 27,221.19 56.67
01-50-00-53-0010  Contribution to Fire 1,767,039.00 32,518.96 261,101.94 0.00 293,620.90 1,473,418.10 16.62
Pension
Benefits 2,251,945.00 284,696.28 311,634.21 11,805.95 584,524.54 1,667,420.46 25.96
01-50-00-53-0200  Communications 5,800.00 1,753.25 296.70 0.00 2,049.95 3,750.05 35.34
01-50-00-53-0410  IT Support 13,839.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,839.00 0.00
01-50-00-53-3010  Equipment Lease 19,940.00 19,939.29 0.00 0.00 19,939.29 0.71 100.00
01-50-00-53-3100  Maintenance of 11,100.00 5,358.81 0.00 0.00 5,358.81 5,741.19 48.28
Equipment
01-50-00-53-3200  Maintenance of Vehicles 51,800.00 50,804.41 8,478.62 0.00 59,283.03 -7,483.03 114.45
01-50-00-53-3300  Maint of Office 500.00 14.90 0.00 0.00 14.90 485.10 2.98
Equipment
01-50-00-53-3600  Maintenance of Buildings 1,500.00 831.40 1,938.00 0.00 2,769.40 -1,269.40 184.63
01-50-00-53-4100  Training 27,300.00 12,496.03 800.00 0.00 13,296.03 14,003.97 48.70
01-50-00-53-4200  Community Support 18,800.00 18,647.68 2,358.82 0.00 21,006.50 -2,206.50 111.74
Services
01-50-00-53-4250  Travel & Meeting 12,250.00 5,902.03 425.20 0.00 6,327.23 5,922.77 51.65
01-50-00-53-4300  Dues & Subscriptions 30,388.00 30,238.98 233.00 0.00 30,471.98 -83.98 100.28
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01-50-00-53-4400  Medical & Screening 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00
01-50-00-53-5700  GEMT Expenses 180,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 180,000.00 0.00
Contractual Services 388,217.00 145,986.78 14,530.34 0.00 160,517.12 227,699.88 41.35
01-50-00-54-0100  Office Supplies 2,000.00 1,393.97 510.00 0.00 1,903.97 96.03 95.20
01-50-00-54-0150  Equipment 58,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58,400.00 0.00
01-50-00-54-0200 Gas & Oil 25,959.00 10,827.37 2,373.82 0.00 13,201.19 12,757.81 50.85
01-50-00-54-0300  Uniforms Sworn 29,400.00 26,987.54 1,014.36 0.00 28,001.90 1,398.10 95.24
Personnel
01-50-00-54-0600  Operating Supplies 42,550.00 25,216.43 670.25 0.00 25,886.68 16,663.32 60.84
Materials & Supplies 158,309.00 64,425.31 4,568.43 0.00 68,993.74 89,315.26 43.58
01-50-00-57-5013  Transfer to CERF 280,462.00 140,231.04 23,371.84 0.00 163,602.88 116,859.12 58.33
Other Financing Uses 280,462.00 140,231.04 23,371.84 0.00 163,602.88 116,859.12 58.33
50 Fire Department 5,969,512.00 2,103,463.19 630,418.23 11,805.95 2,722,075.47 3,247,436.53 45.60
60 Public Works
01-60-01-51-0200  Salaries Regular 539,690.00 255,313.47 39,323.80 0.00 294,637.27 245,052.73 54.59
01-60-01-51-1500  Certification Pay 5,350.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 1,350.00 74.77
01-60-01-51-1700  Overtime 50,000.00 1,372.25 1,336.29 0.00 2,708.54 47,291.46 5.42
01-60-01-51-3000  Part-Time Salaries 10,800.00 4,536.00 0.00 0.00 4,536.00 6,264.00 42.00
Personal Services 605,840.00 265,221.72 40,660.09 0.00 305,881.81 299,958.19 50.49
01-60-01-52-0320  FICA 36,847.00 16,154.81 2,472.08 0.00 18,626.89 18,220.11 50.55
01-60-01-52-0325  Medicare 8,735.00 3,778.20 578.16 0.00 4,356.36 4,378.64 49.87
01-60-01-52-0330 IMRF 42,531.00 17,821.17 2,814.98 0.00 20,636.15 21,894.85 48.52
01-60-01-52-0375  Fringe Benefits 3,216.00 1,358.00 60.00 0.00 1,418.00 1,798.00 44.09
01-60-01-52-0400  Health Insurance 135,288.00 61,296.58 10,747.49 1,130.67 70,913.40 64,374.60 52.42
01-60-01-52-0420  Health Insurance - 11,420.00 6,077.68 3,925.11 2,933.57 7,069.22 4,350.78 61.90
Retirees
01-60-01-52-0425  Life Insurance 267.00 55.40 20.79 9.61 66.58 200.42 24.94
01-60-01-52-0430  VEBA Contributions 6,010.00 5,027.83 0.00 0.00 5,027.83 982.17 83.66
Benefits 244,314.00 111,569.67 20,618.61 4,073.85 128,114.43 116,199.57 52.44
01-60-01-53-0200  Communications 1,990.00 1,326.66 885.11 0.00 2,211.77 -221.77 111.14
01-60-01-53-0380  Consulting Services 34,000.00 650.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 33,350.00 1.91
01-60-01-53-0410  IT Support 22,922.00 11,137.50 680.00 0.00 11,817.50 11,104.50 51.56
01-60-01-53-1310  Julie Notifications 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
01-60-01-53-3100  Maintenance of 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,500.00 0.00
Equipment
01-60-01-53-3200  Maintenance of Vehicles 41,250.00 4,177.85 0.00 0.00 4,177.85 37,072.15 10.13
01-60-01-53-3400  Maintenance TrafficSt 74,500.00 54,613.68 4,787.18 0.00 59,400.86 15,099.14 79.73
Lights
01-60-01-53-3550  Tree Maintenance 98,500.00 15,145.48 11,807.00 0.00 26,952.48 71,547.52 27.36
01-60-01-53-3600  Maintenance of Bldgs & 100,170.00 63,794.14 5,618.28 0.00 69,412.42 30,757.58 69.29
Grounds
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01-60-01-53-3610  Maintenance Sidewalks 55,000.00 59,860.05 0.00 0.00 59,860.05 -4,860.05 108.84
01-60-01-53-3620  Maintenance Streets 62,500.00 57,279.10 0.00 0.00 57,279.10 5,220.90 91.65
01-60-01-53-4100  Training 1,200.00 725.00 1,820.00 0.00 2,545.00 -1,345.00 212.08
01-60-01-53-4250  Travel & Meeting 6,990.00 1,753.42 590.00 0.00 2,343.42 4,646.58 33.53
01-60-01-53-4300  Dues & Subscriptions 12,680.00 6,959.00 0.00 0.00 6,959.00 5,721.00 54.88
01-60-01-53-4400  Medical & Screening 1,300.00 1,286.00 110.00 0.00 1,396.00 -96.00 107.38
01-60-01-53-5300  Advertisinglegal Notice 3,000.00 2,311.00 165.00 0.00 2,476.00 524.00 82.53
01-60-01-53-5350  Dumping Fees 15,000.00 7,643.21 401.02 0.00 8,044.23 6,955.77 53.63
01-60-01-53-5400  Damage Claims 25,000.00 2,076.20 0.00 0.00 2,076.20 22,923.80 8.30
01-60-01-53-5450 St Light Electricity 29,000.00 10,678.67 10,991.26 0.00 21,669.93 7,330.07 74.72
01-60-05-53-5500  Collection & Disposal 1,195,194.00 502,760.73 100,572.65 0.00 603,333.38 591,860.62 50.48
01-60-05-53-5510  Leaf Disposal 60,397.00 0.00 10,782.69 0.00 10,782.69 49,614.31 17.85
Contractual Services 1,845,093.00 804,177.69 149,210.19 0.00 953,387.88 891,705.12 51.67
01-60-01-54-0100  Office Supplies 1,000.00 276.87 0.00 0.00 276.87 723.13 27.69
01-60-01-54-0200  Gas & Oil 27,473.00 7,810.23 2,066.18 0.00 9,876.41 17,596.59 35.95
01-60-01-54-0310  Uniforms 6,100.00 1,999.48 237.92 0.00 2,237.40 3,862.60 36.68
01-60-01-54-0500  Vehicle Parts 12,000.00 989.68 1,425.68 0.00 2,415.36 9,584.64 20.13
01-60-01-54-0600  Operating Supplies & 48,770.00 11,864.58 816.06 0.00 12,680.64 36,089.36 26.00
Equipment
01-60-01-54-0800  Trees 41,000.00 18,582.50 302.10 0.00 18,884.60 22,115.40 46.06
01-60-05-54-0600  Operating Supplies 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
Materials & Supplies 136,843.00 41,523.34 4,847.94 0.00 46,371.28 90,471.72 33.89
01-60-01-55-1205  Streetscape Improvements 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 0.00
Capital Outlay 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 0.00
01-60-01-57-5013  Transfer to CERF 200,994.00 100,497.00 16,749.50 0.00 117,246.50 83,747.50 58.33
Other Financing Uses 200,994.00 100,497.00 16,749.50 0.00 117,246.50 83,747.50 58.33
60 Public Works 3,333,084.00 1,322,989.42 232,086.33 4,073.85 1,551,001.90 1,782,082.10 46.53
Expense 20,116,778.00 7,481,718.70 1,866,402.05 39,007.68 9,309,113.07 10,807,664.93 46.28
01 General Fund 817,123.00 1,180,093.59 1,952,344.86 2,410,682.07 721,756.38 95,366.62 88.33
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02 Water & Sewer
Fund
00
02-00-00-42-2360  Permit Fees 25,000.00 18,400.00 0.00 2,150.00 20,550.00 4,450.00 82.20
Licenses & Permits 25,000.00 18,400.00 0.00 2,150.00 20,550.00 4,450.00 82.20
02-00-00-43-3100  Water Sales 3,506,028.00 2,088,628.41 2,577.15 276,396.99 2,362,448.25 1,143,579.75 67.38
02-00-00-43-3150  Sewer Sales 2,128,622.00 1,265,604.91 1,477.35 170,066.58 1,434,194.14 694,427.86 67.38
02-00-00-43-3160  Water Penalties 25,259.00 16,831.02 2,013.17 4,352.36 19,170.21 6,088.79 75.89
02-00-00-43-3515  NSF Fees 200.00 175.00 0.00 100.00 275.00 -75.00 137.50
Charges for Services 5,660,109.00 3,371,239.34 6,067.67 450,915.93 3,816,087.60 1,844,021.40 67.42
02-00-00-45-5100  Interest 24,006.00 57,819.05 0.00 12,008.50 69,827.55 -45,821.55 290.88
02-00-00-45-5200  Net Change in Fair 0.00 5,115.63 0.00 1,872.43 6,988.06 -6,988.06 0.00
Value
Interest 24,006.00 62,934.68 0.00 13,880.93 76,815.61 -52,809.61 319.99
02-00-00-46-6410  Miscellaneous 5,000.00 462.00 0.00 362.00 824.00 4,176.00 16.48
02-00-00-46-6417  IRMA 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Reimbursements
02-00-00-46-6580  Sale of Meters 10,000.00 6,790.00 0.00 1,100.00 7,890.00 2,110.00 78.90
Miscellaneous 17,000.00 7,252.00 0.00 1,462.00 8,714.00 8,286.00 51.26
00 5,726,115.00 3,459,826.02 6,067.67 468,408.86 3,922,167.21 1,803,947.79 68.50
Revenue 5,726,115.00 3,459,826.02 6,067.67 468,408.86 3,922,167.21 1,803,947.79 68.50
60 Public Works
02-60-06-51-0200  Salaries Regular 904,308.00 405,462.33 62,183.72 0.00 467,646.05 436,661.95 51.71
02-60-06-51-1500  Specialists Pay 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 100.00
02-60-06-51-1700  Overtime 12,000.00 5,133.03 95.17 463.30 4,764.90 7,235.10 39.71
02-60-06-51-1950  Insurance Refusal 300.00 75.00 12.50 0.00 87.50 212.50 29.17
Reimb
02-60-06-51-3000  Part-Time Salaries 10,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,800.00 0.00
Personal Services 928,808.00 412,070.36 62,291.39 463.30 473,898.45 454,909.55 51.02
02-60-06-52-0320  FICA 56,425.00 24,617.98 3,719.01 0.00 28,336.99 28,088.01 50.22
02-60-06-52-0325  Medicare 13,513.00 5,757.05 872.05 0.00 6,629.10 6,883.90 49.06
02-60-06-52-0330  IMRF 65,794.00 29,440.40 4,136.76 0.00 33,577.16 32,216.84 51.03
02-60-06-52-0375  Fringe Benefits 6,036.00 1,716.63 165.00 0.00 1,881.63 4,154.37 31.17
02-60-06-52-0400  Health Insurance 179,735.00 77,611.77 11,748.87 1,825.36 87,535.28 92,199.72 48.70
02-60-06-52-0420  Health Insurance - 1,635.00 1,670.00 531.00 260.67 1,940.33 -305.33 118.67
Retirees
02-60-06-52-0425  Life Insurance 471.00 148.44 197.06 180.06 165.44 305.56 35.13
02-60-06-52-0430  VEBA Contributions 17,231.00 11,221.58 0.00 0.00 11,221.58 6,009.42 65.12
Benefits 340,840.00 152,183.85 21,369.75 2,266.09 171,287.51 169,552.49 50.25
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02-60-06-53-0100  Electricity 38,004.00 27,165.78 2,980.53 0.00 30,146.31 7,857.69 79.32

02-60-06-53-0200  Communications 8,160.00 1,884.57 361.66 0.00 2,246.23 5,913.77 27.53

02-60-06-53-0300  Auditing 10,095.00 7,042.09 3,052.33 0.00 10,094.42 0.58 99.99

02-60-06-53-0380  Consulting Services 133,000.00 6,657.94 483.04 0.00 7,140.98 125,859.02 5.37

02-60-06-53-0410  IT Support 113,366.00 27,718.74 14,775.06 0.00 42,493.80 70,872.20 37.48

02-60-06-53-1300  Inspections 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00

02-60-06-53-1310  JULIE Participation 2,345.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,345.00 0.00

02-60-06-53-2100  Bank Fees 49,727.00 23,313.15 3,714.44 0.00 27,027.59 22,699.41 54.35

02-60-06-53-2200  Liability Insurance 54,747.00 26,870.34 4,478.39 0.00 31,348.73 23,398.27 57.26

02-60-06-53-2250  IRMA Deductible 9,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,500.00 0.00

02-60-06-53-3050  Water System 123,500.00 9,867.08 33,109.97 0.00 42,977.05 80,522.95 34.80
Maintenance

02-60-06-53-3055  Hydrant Maintenance 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00

02-60-06-53-3200  Maintenance of 12,000.00 99.50 6,183.53 0.00 6,283.03 5,716.97 52.36
Vehicles

02-60-06-53-3300  Maint of Office 1,000.00 272.86 43.46 0.00 316.32 683.68 31.63
Equipment

02-60-06-53-3600  Maintenance of 14,750.00 3,426.54 689.63 0.00 4,116.17 10,633.83 27.91
Buildings

02-60-06-53-3620  Maintenance of 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00
Streets

02-60-06-53-3630  Overhead Sewer 59,000.00 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 51,000.00 13.56
Program

02-60-06-53-3631  Lead Service Line 50,000.00 77,500.00 0.00 0.00 77,500.00 -27,500.00 155.00
Program

02-60-06-53-3640  SewerCatch Basin 50,000.00 31,161.79 0.00 0.00 31,161.79 18,838.21 62.32
Repair

02-60-06-53-4100  Training 1,150.00 0.00 1,820.00 0.00 1,820.00 -670.00 158.26

02-60-06-53-4250  Travel & Meeting 3,340.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,340.00 0.00

02-60-06-53-4300  Dues & Subscriptions 1,500.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 1,300.00 13.33

02-60-06-53-4350  Printing 2,305.00 753.99 196.92 0.00 950.91 1,354.09 41.25

02-60-06-53-4400  Medical & Screening 700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00

02-60-06-53-4480  Water Testing 6,690.00 1,775.50 1,287.00 0.00 3,062.50 3,627.50 45.78

02-60-06-53-5300  AdvertisingLegal 0.00 167.04 41.76 0.00 208.80 -208.80 0.00
Notice

02-60-06-53-5350  Dumping Fees 20,000.00 8,107.73 130.64 0.00 8,238.37 11,761.63 41.19

02-60-06-53-5400  Damage Claims 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00
Contractual 794,979.00 261,984.64 73,348.36 0.00 335,333.00 459,646.00 42.18
Services

02-60-06-54-0100  Office Supplies 500.00 560.00 798.32 0.00 1,358.32 -858.32 271.66

02-60-06-54-0200  Gas & Oil 19,421.00 6,237.56 891.36 0.00 7,128.92 12,292.08 36.71

02-60-06-54-0310  Uniforms 1,525.00 84.95 0.00 0.00 84.95 1,440.05 5.57

02-60-06-54-0500  Vehicle Parts 10,000.00 2,734.69 387.12 0.00 3,121.81 6,878.19 31.22

02-60-06-54-0600  Operating Supplies 26,200.00 19,368.14 1,333.11 0.00 20,701.25 5,498.75 79.01

02-60-06-54-1300  Postage 8,439.00 3,269.99 0.00 0.00 3,269.99 5,169.01 38.75

02-60-06-54-2200  Water from Chicago 1,799,772.00 941,123.59 143,880.10 0.00 1,085,003.69 714,768.31 60.29
Materials & 1,865,857.00 973,378.92 147,290.01 0.00 1,120,668.93 745,188.07 60.06
Supplies
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02-60-06-55-1150  Sewer System 475,000.00 145,828.50 0.00 0.00 145,828.50 329,171.50 30.70
Improvements

02-60-06-55-1300  Water System 240,000.00 33,037.53 9,590.56 0.00 42,628.09 197,371.91 17.76
Improvements

02-60-06-55-1400  Meter Replacement 10,000.00 4,550.00 0.00 0.00 4,550.00 5,450.00 45.50
Program

02-60-06-55-9100  Street Improvements 70,000.00 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 70,000.00 0.00 100.00
Capital Outlay 795,000.00 253,416.03 9,590.56 0.00 263,006.59 531,993.41 33.08

02-60-06-55-0010  Depreciation Expense 390,760.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 390,760.00 0.00
Depreciation 390,760.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 390,760.00 0.00

02-60-06-56-0104  IEPA Loan Principal 693,016.00 344,603.68 348,411.55 0.00 693,015.23 0.77 100.00

02-60-06-56-0105  IEPA Loan Interest 224,130.00 113,969.22 110,161.35 0.00 224,130.57 -0.57 100.00

02-60-06-56-0106  Series 2022 Principal 51,852.00 0.00 51,851.85 0.00 51,851.85 0.15 100.00

02-60-06-56-0107  Series 2022 Interest 50,996.00 25,498.15 25,498.15 0.00 50,996.30 -0.30 100.00
Debt Service 1,019,994.00 484,071.05 535,922.90 0.00 1,019,993.95 0.05 100.00

02-60-06-57-5013  Transfer to CERF 116,411.00 58,205.52 9,700.92 0.00 67,906.44 48,504.56 58.33
Other Financing 116,411.00 58,205.52 9,700.92 0.00 67,906.44 48,504.56 58.33
Uses - - - - - - -

60 Public Works 6,252,649.00 2,595,310.37 859,513.89 2,729.39 3,452,094.87 2,800,554.13 55.21
Expense 6,252,649.00 2,595,310.37 859,513.89 2,729.39 3,452,094.87 2,800,554.13 55.21

02 Water & Sewer 526,534.00 -864,515.65 865,581.56 471,138.25 -470,072.34 996,606.34 -89.28
Fund
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03 Motor Fuel Tax
Fund
00
03-00-00-45-5100  Interest 17,761.00 30,329.78 0.00 5,069.01 35,398.79 -17,637.79 199.31
03-00-00-45-5200  Net Change in Fair 0.00 3,499.07 0.00 775.08 4,274.15 -4,274.15 0.00
Value
Interest 17,761.00 33,828.85 0.00 5,844.09 39,672.94 -21,911.94 223.37
03-00-00-47-7100  State Allotment 273,826.00 136,816.20 0.00 21,283.85 158,100.05 115,725.95 57.74
03-00-00-47-7200  State Renewal 224,029.00 122,549.40 0.00 20,106.32 142,655.72 81,373.28 63.68
Allotment
Intergovernmental 497,855.00 259,365.60 0.00 41,390.17 300,755.77 197,099.23 60.41
00 515,616.00 293,194.45 0.00 47,234.26 340,428.71 175,187.29 66.02
Revenue 515,616.00 293,194.45 0.00 47,234.26 340,428.71 175,187.29 66.02
00
03-00-00-53-2100  Bank Fees 60.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.00 0.00
03-00-00-53-3620  Street Maintenance 140,000.00 127,704.15 0.00 0.00 127,704.15 12,295.85 91.22
Contractual 140,060.00 127,704.15 0.00 0.00 127,704.15 12,355.85 91.18
Services
03-00-00-54-2100  Snow & Ice Control 68,294.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 68,294.00 0.00
Materials & 68,294.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 68,294.00 0.00
Supplies
03-00-00-55-9100  Street Improvement 1,086,279.00 192.40 29,880.00 0.00 30,072.40 1,056,206.60 2.77
Capital Outlay 1,086,279.00 192.40 29,880.00 0.00 30,072.40 1,056,206.60 2.77
00 1,294,633.00 127,896.55 29,880.00 0.00 157,776.55 1,136,856.45 12.19
Expense 1,294,633.00 127,896.55 29,880.00 0.00 157,776.55 1,136,856.45 12.19
03 Motor Fuel Tax 779,017.00 -165,297.90 29,880.00 47,234.26 -182,652.16 961,669.16 -2345
Fund
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05 Debt Service Fund

00

05-00-00-41-1000  Prior Yrs Taxes 125,505.00 4,463.02 0.00 59,798.20 64,261.22 61,243.78 51.20

05-00-00-41-1021  Property Taxes 139,953.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 139,953.00 0.00
Current
Property Taxes 265,458.00 4,463.02 0.00 59,798.20 64,261.22 201,196.78 24.21

05-00-00-45-5100  Interest 4,002.00 6,836.33 0.00 652.42 7,488.75 -3,486.75 187.13
Interest 4,002.00 6,836.33 0.00 652.42 7,488.75 -3,486.75 187.13

05-00-00-47-7018  Transfer from CIF 293,852.00 72,851.85 0.00 221,000.00 293,851.85 0.15 100.00
Other Financing 293,852.00 72,851.85 0.00 221,000.00 293,851.85 0.15 100.00
Sources

00 563,312.00 84,151.20 0.00 281,450.62 365,601.82 197,710.18 64.90
Revenue 563,312.00 84,151.20 0.00 281,450.62 365,601.82 197,710.18 64.90

00

05-00-00-53-2100  Bank Fees 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Contractual 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Services

05-00-00-56-0035 2020 GO Bond 0.00 0.00 275,000.00 275,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Principal

05-00-00-56-0036 2020 GO Bond 0.00 0.00 2,612.50 2,612.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest

05-00-00-56-0037 2022 GO Bond 275,000.00 0.00 275,000.00 0.00 275,000.00 0.00 100.00
Principal

05-00-00-56-0106 2022 Series Bond 148,148.00 0.00 148,148.15 0.00 148,148.15 -0.15 100.00
Principal

05-00-00-56-0107 2022 Series Bond 145,704.00 72,851.85 72,851.85 0.00 145,703.70 0.30 100.00
Interest
Debt Service 568,852.00 72,851.85 773,612.50 277,612.50 568,851.85 0.15 100.00

05-00-00-56-0038 2022 GO Bond 2,613.00 0.00 2,612.50 0.00 2,612.50 0.50 99.98
Interest
Interest on Debt 2,613.00 0.00 2,612.50 0.00 2,612.50 0.50 99.98

00 571,565.00 72,851.85 776,225.00 277,612.50 571,464.35 100.65 99.98
Expense 571,565.00 72,851.85 776,225.00 277,612.50 571,464.35 100.65 99.98
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05 Debt Service Fund 8,253.00 -11,299.35 776,225.00 559,063.12 205,862.53 -197,609.53 2,494.40
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09 Police Pension Fund
00
09-00-00-45-5100  Interest 510,120.00 95,117.03 0.00 0.00 95,117.03 415,002.97 18.65
09-00-00-45-5200  Net Change in Fair 1,699,724.00 -881,175.61 0.00 0.00 -881,175.61 2,580,899.61 -51.84
Value
Interest 2,209,844.00 -786,058.58 0.00 0.00 -786,058.58 2,995,902.58 -35.57
09-00-00-41-1100  Employer 1,921,246.00 36,960.37 0.00 271,232.63 308,193.00 1,613,053.00 16.04
Contribution
09-00-00-46-7350  Employee 336,234.00 153,655.93 0.00 30,486.02 184,141.95 152,092.05 54.77
Contribution
Grants & 2,257,480.00 190,616.30 0.00 301,718.65 492,334.95 1,765,145.05 21.81
Contributions
00 4,467,324.00 -595,442.28 0.00 301,718.65 -293,723.63 4,761,047.63 -6.57
Revenue 4,467,324.00 -595,442.28 0.00 301,718.65 -293,723.63 4,761,047.63 -6.57
00
09-00-00-52-6100  Pensions 2,756,010.00 1,341,364.14 0.00 0.00 1,341,364.14 1,414,645.86 48.67
09-00-00-52-6150  Pension Refund 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00
Benefits 2,806,010.00 1,341,364.14 0.00 0.00 1,341,364.14 1,464,645.86 47.80
09-00-00-53-0300  Audit Services 2,272.00 2,271.50 0.00 0.00 2,271.50 0.50 99.98
09-00-00-53-0350  Actuarial Services 4,365.00 4,380.00 0.00 0.00 4,380.00 -15.00 100.34
09-00-00-53-0360  Payroll Services 31,410.00 10,730.00 0.00 0.00 10,730.00 20,680.00 34.16
09-00-00-53-0380  Consulting Services 5,000.00 7,852.54 0.00 0.00 7,852.54 -2,852.54 157.05
09-00-00-53-0420  Legal Services 10,000.00 1,553.03 0.00 0.00 1,553.03 8,446.97 15.53
09-00-00-53-2100  Bank Fees 500.00 35.80 0.00 0.00 35.80 464.20 7.16
09-00-00-53-4100  Training 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
09-00-00-53-4250  Travel & Meeting 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
09-00-00-53-4300  Dues & Subscriptions 795.00 795.00 0.00 0.00 795.00 0.00 100.00
09-00-00-53-4400  Medical & Screening 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00
09-00-00-54-3100  Misc Expenditures 15,810.00 5,910.00 0.00 0.00 5,910.00 9,900.00 37.38
Contractual 73,452.00 33,527.87 0.00 0.00 33,527.87 39,924.13 45.65
Services
00 2,879,462.00 1,374,892.01 0.00 0.00 1,374,892.01 1,504,569.99 47.75
Expense 2,879,462.00 1,374,892.01 0.00 0.00 1,374,892.01 1,504,569.99 47.75
09 Police Pension Fund -1,587,862.00 1,970,334.29 0.00 301,718.65 1,668,615.64 -3,256,477.64 -105.09
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10 Fire Pension Fund
00
10-00-00-45-5100  InterestDividends 467,234.00 164,302.39 0.00 0.00 164,302.39 302,931.61 35.16
10-00-00-45-5200  Net Change in Fair 1,090,213.00 -729,161.46 0.00 0.00 -729,161.46 1,819,374.46 -66.88
Value
Interest 1,557,447.00 -564,859.07 0.00 0.00 -564,859.07 2,122,306.07 -36.27
10-00-00-41-1100  Employer 1,726,278.00 32,518.96 0.00 261,101.94 293,620.90 1,432,657.10 17.01
Contribution
10-00-00-46-7350  Employee 232,054.00 109,925.58 0.00 22,537.75 132,463.33 99,590.67 57.08
Contribution
Grants & 1,958,332.00 142,444.54 0.00 283,639.69 426,084.23 1,532,247.77 21.76
Contributions
00 3,515,779.00 -422,414.53 0.00 283,639.69 -138,774.84 3,654,553.84 -3.95
Revenue 3,515,779.00 -422,414.53 0.00 283,639.69 -138,774.84 3,654,553.84 -3.95
00
10-00-00-52-6100  Pensions 2,231,448.00 1,069,072.54 0.00 0.00 1,069,072.54 1,162,375.46 4791
Benefits 2,231,448.00 1,069,072.54 0.00 0.00 1,069,072.54 1,162,375.46 4791
10-00-00-53-0300  Audit Services 2,272.00 2,271.50 0.00 0.00 2,271.50 0.50 99.98
10-00-00-53-0350  Actuarial Services 4,135.00 4,150.00 0.00 0.00 4,150.00 -15.00 100.36
10-00-00-53-0360  Payroll Services 16,050.00 7,255.00 0.00 0.00 7,255.00 8,795.00 45.20
10-00-00-53-0380  Consulting Services 7,500.00 9,333.98 0.00 0.00 9,333.98 -1,833.98 124.45
10-00-00-53-0420  Legal Services 5,000.00 1,553.03 0.00 0.00 1,553.03 3,446.97 31.06
10-00-00-53-2100  Bank Fees 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00
10-00-00-53-4100  Training 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
10-00-00-53-4250  Travel & Meeting 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00
10-00-00-53-4300  Dues & Subscriptions 795.00 795.00 0.00 0.00 795.00 0.00 100.00
10-00-00-53-4400  Medical & Screening 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
10-00-00-54-1300  Postage 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00
10-00-00-54-3100  Misc Expenditures 15,615.00 5,430.00 0.00 0.00 5,430.00 10,185.00 34.77
Contractual 53,617.00 30,788.51 0.00 0.00 30,788.51 22,828.49 57.42
Services
00 2,285,065.00 1,099,861.05 0.00 0.00 1,099,861.05 1,185,203.95 48.13
Expense 2,285,065.00 1,099,861.05 0.00 0.00 1,099,861.05 1,185,203.95 48.13
10 Fire Pension Fund -1,230,714.00 1,522,275.58 0.00 283,639.69 1,238,635.89 -2,469,349.89 -100.64
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Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % Exp/Col

13 Capital Equip
Replacement Fund

00

13-00-00-45-5100  Interest 45,702.00 67,911.54 0.00 9,753.57 77,665.11 -31,963.11 169.94

13-00-00-45-5200  Net Change in Fair 0.00 33,171.62 0.00 16,423.52 49,595.14 -49,595.14 0.00
Value
Interest 45,702.00 101,083.16 0.00 26,177.09 127,260.25 -81,558.25 278.46

13-00-00-47-7001  From General Fund 783,438.00 391,719.00 0.00 65,286.50 457,005.50 326,432.50 58.33

13-00-00-47-7002  Transfer from Water 116,411.00 58,205.52 0.00 9,700.92 67,906.44 48,504.56 58.33
and Sewer

13-00-00-48-8000  Sale of Property 25,000.00 7,238.00 0.00 0.00 7,238.00 17,762.00 28.95
Other Financing 924,849.00 457,162.52 0.00 74,987.42 532,149.94 392,699.06 57.54
Sources

00 970,551.00 558,245.68 0.00 101,164.51 659,410.19 311,140.81 67.94
Revenue 970,551.00 558,245.68 0.00 101,164.51 659,410.19 311,140.81 67.94

00

13-00-00-53-2100  Bank Fees 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Contractual 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00
Services

13-00-00-55-0500  Building 33,477.00 29,447.50 0.00 0.00 29,447.50 4,029.50 87.96
Improvements

13-00-00-55-8700  Police Vehicles 206,370.00 51,584.00 108,008.36 0.00 159,592.36 46,777.64 77.33

13-00-00-55-8720  Police Equipment 186,332.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 186,332.00 0.00

13-00-00-55-8800  Fire Dept Vehicle 0.00 3,995.00 0.00 0.00 3,995.00 -3,995.00 0.00

13-00-00-55-8850  Fire Dept Equipment 26,000.00 68,604.00 0.00 0.00 68,604.00 -42,604.00 263.86

13-00-00-55-8910  PW Vehicles 630,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 630,000.00 0.00
Capital Outlay 1,082,179.00 153,630.50 108,008.36 0.00 261,638.86 820,540.14 24.18

00 1,082,279.00 153,630.50 108,008.36 0.00 261,638.86 820,640.14 24.17
Expense 1,082,279.00 153,630.50 108,008.36 0.00 261,638.86 820,640.14 24.17

13 Capital Equip 111,728.00 -404,615.18 108,008.36 101,164.51 -397,771.33 509,499.33 -356.02
Replacement Fund
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Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % Exp/Col
14 Capital
Improvement Fund
00
14-00-00-43-3200  Metra Daily Parking 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00
Fees
14-00-00-43-3220  Parking Lot Permit 35,512.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,512.00 0.00
Fees
14-00-00-43-3550  Ambulance Fees 1,000,000.00 466,920.24 0.00 84,446.18 551,366.42 448,633.58 55.14
Charges for Services 1,041,512.00 466,920.24 0.00 84,446.18 551,366.42 490,145.58 52.94
14-00-00-44-4240  Automated Traffic 260,000.00 153,879.60 16.69 21,789.31 175,652.22 84,347.78 67.56
Enf Fines
Fines & Forfeits 260,000.00 153,879.60 16.69 21,789.31 175,652.22 84,347.78 67.56
14-00-00-45-5100  Interest 49,935.00 29,066.65 0.00 10.62 29,077.27 20,857.73 58.23
14-00-00-45-5200  Net Change in Fair 0.00 -4,034.22 0.00 2,239.29 -1,794.93 1,794.93 0.00
Value
Interest 49,935.00 25,032.43 0.00 2,249.91 27,282.34 22,652.66 54.64
00 1,351,447.00 645,832.27 16.69 108,485.40 754,300.98 597,146.02 55.81
Revenue 1,351,447.00 645,832.27 16.69 108,485.40 754,300.98 597,146.02 55.81
00
14-00-00-53-0370  Professional Services 93,000.00 39,458.00 7,850.00 0.00 47,308.00 45,692.00 50.87
14-00-00-53-0380  Consulting Services 50,000.00 8,555.09 0.00 0.00 8,555.09 41,444 .91 17.11
14-00-00-53-4290  License Fees 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 100.00
14-00-00-53-5700  GEMT Expenses 180,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 180,000.00 0.00
Contractual 335,000.00 60,013.09 7,850.00 0.00 67,863.09 267,136.91 20.26
Services
14-00-00-55-0500  Building 412,200.00 196,759.18 39,170.82 0.00 235,930.00 176,270.00 57.24
Improvements
14-00-00-55-1205  Streetscape 185,075.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 185,075.00 0.00
Improvements
14-00-00-55-1210  Parking Lot 150,000.00 79,192.48 0.00 0.00 79,192.48 70,807.52 52.79
Improvements
14-00-00-55-1250  Alley Improvements 723,000.00 643,969.35 59,515.61 0.00 703,484.96 19,515.04 97.30
14-00-00-55-8610  Furniture & 40,000.00 35,693.00 0.00 0.00 35,693.00 4,307.00 89.23
Equipment
14-00-00-55-8620  Information 352,000.00 44,045.61 27,660.57 0.00 71,706.18 280,293.82 20.37
Technology Equipme
Capital Outlay 1,862,275.00 999,659.62 126,347.00 0.00 1,126,006.62 736,268.38 60.46
14-00-00-57-5005  Transfer To Debt 293,852.00 72,851.85 221,000.00 0.00 293,851.85 0.15 100.00
Service
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Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % Exp/Col
Other Financing 293,852.00 72,851.85 221,000.00 0.00 293,851.85 0.15 100.00
Uses - - - - - -

00 2,491,127.00 1,132,524.56 M 0.00 1,487,721.56 w w
Expense 2,491,127.00 1,132,524.56 355,197.00 0.00 1,487,721.56 1,003,405.44 59.72

14 Capital 1,139,680.00 486,692.29 355,213.69 108,485.40 733,420.58 406,259.42 64.35
Improvement Fund
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Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % Exp/Col
31 TIF-Madison Street
00
31-00-00-41-1000  Property Taxes-Prior 307,284.00 6,790.33 0.00 80,018.64 86,808.97 220,475.03 28.25
Years
31-00-00-41-1021  Property 313,429.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 313,429.00 0.00
Taxes-Current Year
Property Taxes 620,713.00 6,790.33 0.00 80,018.64 86,808.97 533,904.03 13.99
31-00-00-45-5100  Interest 22,500.00 39,840.81 0.00 6,014.55 45,855.36 -23,355.36 203.80
Interest 22,500.00 39,840.81 0.00 6,014.55 45,855.36 -23,355.36 203.80
31-00-00-46-6532  Grants 350,000.00 0.00 0.00 99,679.00 99,679.00 250,321.00 28.48
Grants & 350,000.00 0.00 0.00 99,679.00 99,679.00 250,321.00 28.48
Contributions
00 993,213.00 46,631.14 0.00 185,712.19 232,343.33 760,869.67 23.39
Revenue 993,213.00 46,631.14 0.00 185,712.19 232,343.33 760,869.67 23.39
00
31-00-00-53-0300  Audit Services 515.00 515.00 0.00 0.00 515.00 0.00 100.00
31-00-00-53-0380  Consulting Services 38,500.00 10,608.19 3,732.52 0.00 14,340.71 24,159.29 37.25
31-00-00-53-0425  Village Attorney 10,000.00 540.00 0.00 0.00 540.00 9,460.00 5.40
31-00-00-53-3600  Maintenance of 3,800.00 460.00 0.00 0.00 460.00 3,340.00 12.11
Buildings
31-00-00-53-5300  AdvertisingLegal 500.00 2,189.80 0.00 0.00 2,189.80 -1,689.80 437.96
Notice
Contractual 53,315.00 14,312.99 3,732.52 0.00 18,045.51 35,269.49 33.85
Services
31-00-00-55-4300  Other Improvements 625,000.00 277,171.00 58,310.00 0.00 335,481.00 289,519.00 53.68
Capital Outlay 625,000.00 277,171.00 58,310.00 0.00 335,481.00 289,519.00 53.68
31-00-00-56-0081  Interest on Interfund 56,190.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 56,190.00 0.00
Loan
Debt Service 56,190.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 56,190.00 0.00
00 734,505.00 291,483.99 62,042.52 0.00 353,526.51 380,978.49 48.13
Expense 734,505.00 291,483.99 62,042.52 0.00 353,526.51 380,978.49 48.13
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31 TIF-Madison Street -258,708.00 244,852.85 62,042.52 185,712.19 121,183.18 -379,891.18 -46.84
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Account Number Description Budget Beg Bal Debits Credits End Bal Remaining % Exp/Col

32 Tif - North Avenue

00

32-00-00-41-1000  Property Taxes-Prior 112,724.00 58,546.57 0.00 0.00 58,546.57 54,177.43 51.94
Years

32-00-00-41-1021  Property 114,979.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114,979.00 0.00
Taxes-Current Year
Property Taxes 227,703.00 58,546.57 0.00 0.00 58,546.57 169,156.43 25.71

32-00-00-45-5100  Interest 11,000.00 17,923.84 0.00 3,044.55 20,968.39 -9,968.39 190.62
Interest 11,000.00 17,923.84 0.00 3,044.55 20,968.39 -9,968.39 190.62

00 238,703.00 76,470.41 0.00 3,044.55 79,514.96 159,188.04 33.31
Revenue 238,703.00 76,470.41 0.00 3,044.55 79,514.96 159,188.04 33.31

00

32-00-00-53-0300  Audit Services 515.00 515.00 0.00 0.00 515.00 0.00 100.00

32-00-00-53-0380  Consulting Services 163,500.00 10,608.18 3,732.52 0.00 14,340.70 149,159.30 8.77

32-00-00-53-0425  Village Attorney 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00

32-00-00-53-5300  AdvertisingLegal 500.00 325.00 0.00 0.00 325.00 175.00 65.00
Contractual 174,515.00 11,448.18 3,732.52 0.00 15,180.70 159,334.30 8.70
Services

32-00-00-55-4300  Other Improvements 128,000.00 3,247.72 0.00 0.00 3,247.72 124,752.28 2.54
Capital Outlay 128,000.00 3,247.72 0.00 0.00 3,247.72 124,752.28 2.54
